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Descendants of James Patterson THOMPSON 
and Mary Elizabeth Hairgrove 

ORANGE CO. CA. GEN. SOC. 
c/o Huntington Beach Library 

1111 Talbert Avenue 
"unt:ngton Beach, CA 92648 · 
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Son of :3tcphcn lil . :.ind I.;ary i.I . lblrf,TOVc 

11 c-.·1cll J\clm~o l i.:t:Lr ci:civc 
Dorn Ap1·il 20 , l [ao Deel ford Connty , Tcm1 . 
Loved to i\b cnlecn , l.l:i.::; s . 1H36 
: :ovcd to c£".st Tc :.:0.:3 ie 55 · " · ·.: 
Died 6-7 , l g9/;. Du.ricd Thompson Cci.1. Bullard 
:.:arried at !.bc:n.1ccn, !Uss . g .. 21~ , 183'7 
i.i~n·y Lou.ii:; e L:lnn 
Dorn July 27 , 181/, Aberdeen, l.liss • 
Dietl r; - 8 , 1866 Dm·ied Thompson Cen. J..lu llnrd 

'I'he:i.r Children Born 
l.1-:-.ry Elizabeth Hairgrove 
Ulysses Cincinnati Hairgrove 
Dc.v i cl Thompson Ilairgrove rn.1 
Pcrr:iclia Pcneopla l!nirE;-.cove 
licr:cll Ikmnbnl !Inirerove Hl.1 
1011.isa Ann Ho.ir[:)Tove lil.l 
;.i.:n· ~h<.t Car oline Haircrove 
S 1) . ... ' ] . ' . . I • ' II~ , a . . J.c .. a n . r~y Hn:i.rgrove . ·1.~ · ~;1' 0;1 

iu'.'lv.~-:<la i.;clvino. HaiJ.·e;rove · 
S l:.cpl! cn Dou13J.n:3 Enirgrove rn.i 
Lc~G!'..ter lfo:i.rt).'ove HI.i 

. _. _ .~ ,;_, ..... (,.,,;>_ 

8- 11, 
11- 27 ' 
11-7, 
6~L, , 

1-5 , 
l -·12, 
1,-19' 
5 .• lJ,, 
6°15 , 
7·-Hl , 
G··l6, 

1H38 
1839 
18/;.l 
1843 
1845 
1847 
181+9 
1851 
H~53 
1855 
185'7 

Daughter of Hcncll A., and i.lnry L . lluire;rove 

i.lary Elizabeth Hairgrove 
l3orn i~t:;:,'L1st l l, 1833 Aberdeen , I.liss. 
l.!oved to co.st Texas 1855 
Dled 2·-11 , 1S'05 Dm·icd i\iixon , Texns 
i.!Grricd 

.3 

J(1:::cs P . Thor.1pson (Jim) Younp-est ~on of Jahn & Elizabeth 
Dorn June 9, 182/:- Aberdeen, I:lis s . (Edrr.oncls ) Thomoson) 
Di ed. 2-~S , 1<]08 Dur1ed Mh on, TcXCI S 

'1'hoir Child:con Do1·n 
Joel Acker ThoE1p::;on 6- ?.I, , 11~60 
))o::·n '1'h0: \p::; on l-.J , 
r.ttLt!:> '.L1h1., .r1:.; l)i1 5·-9 , 
;.:i.im5.c; 'i'll•,r,1p:; o n 3-10, 
:.;.,,:yr. . 'l'iH) i l [' ::ou (i.:o1l:i.c) /, .. 7 , 

]) ' 07 
l: :UJ 
1870 
11)72 

Vfrc .i.n i.o. i\. '.t'ho•1p:;on U~_;g:i.o ) 1-17 , 18?~ 
Do.n:i.e Thou pc on 10-2:..~ , 1882 
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4 
30~1 cf :.:~.i·y ::.~. I:~!hr,rovc-'.L'lwnpLlon 

.T ,).:: l .:\c1:01• 1.'}11 .. -ur::; en •., .......... 
Ju"..·a Jl:~~o 2~. ·' 1~~c0 rh·1·tlc,:n1 i.U.c.G. 
Died 2-1.~, l·?.3l:' 13:.td.c .. l I,i.Lxn1\, '110-x::\~. 
;:t:.T~.c<.l nt. :.:L·:cn, 'A~:-=L:> lL•:~J.~ lGt)Q 
;:__.._ .. ~,_:_;_(~ r.:1:;.:ick :: ' ..• /, 1 :\ 

:Lo:'!l 2cl:~c-:l)c:.· 1, 1G?4 
Died 2-;27., l~~.;3 Blcicd I.;:txon 1 Texas 

Tl:e :Lr Children Dorn 
Ji:·~ So;.~G '";hc::ip:3on DI 12-25, 
J o:m Dou~'.; las '.i'ho;-.~::.:,scn 8-29, 
0 llie Ee::.·nice Thor:ipson 10-24, 
Ivu Lee 'l'ho;Jpson · 2·0 10, 
;.:a1·y A. 'l'1~--~=-~p~on 11, .. 4, 
no'ue1 .. t Ed~:;c1r Thompson 11-15, 
L:dna T1:.rner 7honpson 11-15, 
Go:.cd.on ?.uss0ll Tho;:ipson g..,17, · 
J1);:;l ~~orl ?!:.odp:rnn 9-3, 
Sr:.llie :,.lo:.,Gl.l Thc.n::ison , S-5, 

..... l .... '1 ...... 1 ~,"!)... . ... ~(°'.1.... ~ ••• ~·~ .. ~,. ·: .' .' r:. , ") 
•.! -w ho •• y ...... ~~-c~ _ .• 0: .. 1 ... .;,0ll .. "'.: · J-~, 

J e'::el 1~nes J.'ho:-;1ps on 4-8, 

Sen of Joel Acker 'l1honpson 
."': h• T' •·r•l ... r::h ·- .,..,,. {J ~) - c._.1 ~ou.,::.·-a,., ~-IG~.1.,>;> on \ Ov 

:to:-11 J.u~u:;t 29, Us92 
I:nrriGd 5.-20, 1922 
Lela Fcnni~ Dell CaTlile 
Born Iio.,1e:1ber 19 1 1904 

Their ChHdren 
Gcor Ge D. 11hor1ps on 
J,, T. Thor:ipson 
Lano 'i'ho:Jpoon (Pete) 
.Jo Dou:~lr.ts Thonpson 

mJ 

Born 
3 ... 13, 
5··16, 
6-25, 
8-19, 

Son r-"' .Tohn D. and Lola 'l'hor.lpson 
GC:Gl'GC Donel 1'bmpson 
E or11 I.;o.rch 13, 1923 
:.:[;.r-r.tud 8-16, 191.,7 
: ~6.3.'"J EJ.1.en Zollars 
Born October 6, 1929 ·Alabarna 

Their Children Born 

1890 
1S<J2 
1894 
1897 
1898 
1901· 
1901 
190Ls-
1907 
1910 
1913 
1916 

1923 
192/._ 
1925 
1926 

GcorGc rir.:.ynr1 'Ihornpson 
Ste·1c:;n Lynn '.i1hornpson 

r/~l, 19J.,ll 
8 ... 10, 1952 
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Son of' John D. and Lela Thorap~wn 
LJno 'i'hor11paon (Pete) 
Born Jw1c 25, 1925 
Llarried 9-8, 1950 
Bobb:,· Hell roron 

Born 
Born Feb1·uary ]):-, 1929 

Their Children 
Bill Douglas Thor.t.pso11 
Sammy Joo 'fhompson 

11-27, 1951 
8-20, 1953 

Son of John D. and Lela Thompson 
James Douglas Thompson 
Born August 19, 1926 
l1arried 10-30, 1943 
Erma Lee Zellars 
Born December 29, 1925 

1.·~'\L· --:-- Their Children 
Ala barn.a 

Born 
~ r.Iicha el 0 11-I eal 1'hoI!1ps on 

Lr:---~v Eugene Thompson 
1-8, 1944 
12-9, 1947 

J olm :'.Jouglas Thompson, Jr. DI 9-19, 1951 

- - - - - - - -·- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -·- - -
·naushter of Joel Acker Thompson 

Ollie Bernice Thonpson 
Dorn October 24, 1894 Troup, Texas 
Married 
Charlie Emmett StepheriSon 
Born February 4, 1896 

Their Children 
Charline Stephenson 
Kenneth Elvis Stephenson 
Rhu f.lae Stephenson 
Annell Stephenson 

I . 

Born 
7-18, 
10-13, 
2-21, 
4-12, 

1918 
1921 
1925 
1928 

- - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - -
Daughter of Ollie Bo 

Charline Stephenson 
Born July 18, 1918 
I.!arried 1-5, 1938 
Charlie Arthur Cornelison 
Born Uay 17, 1916 

Their Children 
·,alr.lp. Jane Cornelison 
Robert Gl01m Cornelison 

.... -..' -. 

Thompson-Stephenson. 

Born 
8-16, 1938 
1-21, 1945 
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Son of Olli0 B. 'i'hL·ctl'!.~ on-.S tcphcn:.;.on 

!\cm'l.Cth :21 vis st~r~:c::s on .. 
D0rn Cctcbtir 13, 1921 , .' 
I.I.:.:rried 
Opa 1 ::.=dnu Coo FC:t'" 

D0rn :.cnw:n·y 2S, 1932 
'n:ei.:.· C~dJ.dren 

Gl2nd.a ~·;i!::~ctte Stephens on 
Pc.ul :-;·n:.;.~c 3tei):rnnson 
Louis Clrly Stephenso11 
- - - - ~ - - ~ - - -

DI 

Born 
3-9, 
8-17, 
2-2, 

191 .. S 
1951 
1954 

Dauehter of Ollie B. Thoi:1pso11-Stephe11son 
Hhu r:~e Stci:.1~enson 
Eor11 Fobrnary 21, 1925 
l.larried 
J m::es Allen Jennings 
Bo1·n i.:c.y 26, 1919 

J.~teir Children 
?~tricin Ar.ne J e1m1.ngs 
L llen ~.obm:t Jennlnes 

~ - - - ~ ~ - - - -

Born 
8-13, 1949 
2-17 j 1952 

Dt-:..ng~~tcr of Ollie B::t Tho~pson-Stephenson 
.Lr1.nell Sto·LJ!~e11son 
norn '~-.. .: i· 12 io2° 
;.) .. ..t~ ,!.J.!. ..J... - ' 7 CJ 

I.Ia1·rie:d 
Cecil Overton :-!onack 
Born 

Ho Children 

Daughter of Joel Acker Thompson 
Iva Lee Thor:tps on 
Born February 10, 1897 
I.lo.rr ied · 
rrnr;st Partin 
Born July 23, 1902 

Their Children 
Z. Ao Purt:tn 
?rnc~ti~e Pnrtin 
Christ.tne Partin 

DI 
Born 
4-15, 
a-J1, 
12-20, 

1921 
1925 
1927 
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Dauchtcr of Iva L. Thonp::rnn-Partin 
Ernentinc Partin 
Born Auo.wt 31, 1925 
I.1arricd 2-1, 1952 
Bud F. Gallacher 
Born 

Ho Children 

- - ~ - - ~ - - - - - -
Duur:;hter of Joel Acker Thonpson 

I.lary i~nette Thompson 
Born November 4, 1896 
Uarried 
Charles E. Benedict 
Born July 22, 1894 Died 6-13, 1936 

No Children 

Son of Joel Ac!cer Thompson 
Robert Edgar Thompson 
Dorn November 15, 1901 Died 2-17., 194g 
i.Iarried 1st 
Jessie Bonner-Brown 
Born 

Their Children 
~:llal Eugene Thompson 

2nd Marriage . '. 
llargaret Ford 
Boi·n 

~eir Children 
.Mary Lee ThvctpSon 

3cn of nobert 
E"..:.al Eugene ~lC«lf~on 
Born December 24, 1924 
I.ic.u.·:.:~e.d . 
~"ia11da. \7inona Butcher 
Born I,1e.y 13, 1931 

Their Children 
V:an .. .an u'3l~u Thompson 
Robert L~u Thompson 

Born 
12-24, 1924 

Born 

Edgar Thoupson 

Dcl·n 
7-27, 1949 
5-9, 1951 

., ' - .._- ·:: .. :;: . 
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s 
Dtmcl:tr~:" 0f Jo(.°'!l Ac~~er ~l'h~:::pr;on 

r.~:rn.1 i1~rn ... :r ·~-i-.c:.:pson 

D01·n ::cvc::-:be:· 15, l<:'Ol 
i.::11·:· led 

!?orn 
'f1:;2·i~ Children 

I.""::0_:;12~:e Ster.-!~er~ on 
Jo :;011 StepL•2::.son 

Born 
S-5, 19211-
8-11, 1932 

" t•r.-'-t .. .:- :'." 7 • • ~l ~ .i.;ll '-..:,iL er C...1. ...:.CulU • Thompnon.:.stephenson 
I:::c5ene Stepl:e::-£ on 
Born ; ... u[_:..1st 5, 1924 

Harold Troy 
Bm·n ?ebrua:ry 7 ~ J_q~3· 

no Children 

I:::.:!E;h~c:.r cf ~dna To Thor.ipson-Stephenson 
;ro :~ell Stcp1:o::s on 
Bor1: . .:";_t!gust 11, 1932 
i.Ia:...T~_ed 

:·.'ill:_::.::i Shutt.leY;orth 
Bo~"n Div. 

'l'hei!' Children 
Glo: .. e. Jean Shutt2.e~:;orth 
3.e7e:-ly i-.nn S!·:~ttle".·rorth 

Born 
lc•22, 1948 
9-15,· ~950 

Son of Joel Acker Thompson 
Go~con Russell T~~.-npson 
Born .i:..U~fu.st 17, 1-,04 
I.:arricd 1st 
Eazel ~"."illio.ms 
Born 

Tr.eir Children 
7ra~1is Eo J]1c,r~~!-=0 on 

2r:d t:&rriaee 
S:·:e:ndolyn Eutlcr 
Bo.:-n 1;over:.bcr 2, 1916 

Their Children 
Carl 'Ihonpson 
G·::r:n~lcla Thor.1pon 

Born 
?-20, 1927 

Born 
9-23, 1935 
6-10, 1937 

,. 
1 
I 

' I ,. 
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•, 
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I 
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Son of Gordon Htrn:Jell Thomp~on 
Travis Euccne 'I1homps on 
Born July 20, 1927 
lfarried 
Catherlne Joiner 
Dorn Jc.nuary 25, 1928 

7heir Children 
Travis Eugene 'i'hompnon, Jr. 
Donna Thompson 

Dorn 
7-21, 1945 
2-16, 194r/ 

- - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - -
Son of Joel Acker Thompson 

Joel Earl Thompson 
Born September ·3, 1907 
Married · 1931 
Pauline Carlile 
Born 19JJ~ Died 1933 

Their Childr.e11 Born 
Bobby Jo Thor:ip~on 8--22, 1932 

Daughter of Joel Acker Thompson 
Sallie Florell Thompson 
Born August 5, 1910· Died 12-29, 1926 
l.larried 
rlilliam Partin 
Born 

Ho.Children 
_, ____ _ 

Son of Joel Acker 
J ~ A,, l"Iyland Thompson 
Born l:Iay 12, 1913 
Uarr·i~d · 
Cecil Shuttleuorth 

·Born 
Their Children 

I.lary Lynn Thompson 

Thomp.son 

Born 
2-10, 1951 
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1... ' t f J 1 t -'~CI"" '1''}1ol'1ll'·'~Oll .... •.:i.ucn .er o oc .. ~<...:-" • -

J c·.·:c 1 .. \[.,'11C3 ThcnpG on 
!3c1·n A!;ril S, 1916 
7,:~l"TiCd 

E"..tel 7. 8:n'.dcrs 
:S01·n i!.U8!3t 3, 1910 

Dorn '!heir. Children 
:;~~r J CG s:~ndc:.."'S 
.~nonD- Sr.i:de1·s 
=~r line St~nders 

12-17' 1936 
11-lS, 1938 
7-.19, 1941 

D:: .. ~)1tcr of J<:mel A. 'Ihcmpson-Sanclers 
:: .. nona Sr:j,~de1·s 

I3or:a l~ovenbor !r3, 1938 
:.:0.2 .. ried 6-14, 1953 
-.·:a~/11e :i~cllion · · 
Sorn 

1;0 Children 

Da:lc!~t.cr of Llary Eo Iiairgrove-Tho~npson 
J era TI:.cr1p~ 011 

3 o:"'n ~ c.rr.1.t~::."'y .3 , 186? 
l)ied. 12-21.;., 19.38 Buried r.iixon, Texas 
~.:2..rri0d 12-2, 1883 
J r.nes S. Gayden 
Sorn Lu~ust 24, 1862 
Died l;.-28, 1913 Btu .. ied f.lixon, Texas 

Born 
8-29, 
3-17, 
1-29, 

Their Children 
:;.i.ery A. Gayden 
;: .. lice Gnyden 
Clyde Gayden 
:::rr~est Ga~rden 
Clarence Gayden 
Lena Gayden 

DI 

Son of Erncry Gayden 
Robert LeRoy Gayden 
Born Cctober 4, 191S 
I.:.J.rried 
7lorancc I.inc ~iilliams 
Bor::J. 

1!o Children 

1-25, 
2-14, 
L;-211-, 

l~"' 
1tr6 
1888 
lf389 
1890 
1891 
- · .. - --

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

\. 

.. 1 

Son of Dora Thompson-Gny<lcn . 
Emery Ao . Gayel en 
Born Au['.JWJt 29, 18$4 , . 
tforried ; ,~ f ::, ; ·:' 
Rose Anna LeRoy· .· D ~~ 1. --. 

Born June 6, 1892 .. / Died S-12, 1928 Buried ··i (·,· ,'x ... ··, 
' .. ,! .. :-: 

( ,ii ~ . ; ' . ; 
i I 

'l'heir Children Born 
Emery Ao Gayden, Jr o UU 6-12, 
Robert LeRoy Gayden 10-1+, 
Almo.dync Gayden 2-3 , 
Ru·th Lee f!~yden J2Ql 9, 
Raymond D. Gayden 12""191 

Daughter of 
Annadyne Gayden 

Emery Ao Gayden 

Born February 3, 1924 
Uarried 
R. D. Hilliams 
Born 

No Children 

Daughter of Emery Ao 
Ruth Lee Gayden 
Born December 19, 1926 
Uarried 
II. Qo Adams 
Born 

No Children - ......... - ...... ___ 09_ 

Son of Emery Ae 
Raymond Do Gayden 
Born December 19, 1926 
Married 
Jane Ann White 
Born 

Their Children. 
Bruce Allen Gayden 
Debra Ly1m Gayden 
Brenda Sue Gayden 

Gayden 

- - c:.. - -

Gayden 

Born 
9-27, 
6-25, 
10-2, 

1916 
1918 
192/,. 
1926 
1926 

1943 
1952 
1953 
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.:':.l.ice Gr~y<l~n 
Jorn i.!c.rcll 1'7, lfG6 
:.:urried 
J c.::1.cs !.:c~·:illir~.s 
Dorn Jr.m.tc.ry I.,,· 1s7g 

No Children 

l! ell I-.burine Gu:,·de11 
Born .April 12, .1910 
r.:arried 
. .;,aron n. Langston . 
Born June ?l, 1qo9 

Their Children 
ir elda .Ann Langstoi1 
Billy Jar.les Langston 

Born 
9-29, 1939 
5-S, 1943 

Dauehter 
G lydc Gc.j,..den 

of Dora Thomps 011-Guyden 

2 orn J anuo.ry 29, 
J:i.Gd 1-::.J~, 19511-
~.: e.rr ied 
I::TJ. t Braly 

1888 
Buried 

E orn Uay 27, 1$87 
?heir Children 

Lo".lise Braly 
Fay Braly 
Janes Braly 
Claudine Braly 
.:.:.ura 1.:ae J:Jra - ,, ~ ly 

Vernon Braly 
·;:anda Braly 
i/irgL'1ia Braly 
.Sal:1 L. Eraly 

Born 
9-1, 1910 
3-29, 1912 
4-2, 1916 
5-2S, 1918 
2-1<:'. 1921 
7-1,. 192.3 
7-11, 1926 
10-25,192S 

______ .. _ 
Dauehter of Clyde Gayden-Braly 

Fay Braly 
!20rn I·,forch 29, 1912 
;,::.:.rried 
T!c.rney Poole 
I:orn Au[:.11.st 12, 1908 

Their Children 
Billy J oc Poole 

Born 
1-21, 1929 

. __ ____._, 

l 
I 
: I 

I 

'I 
j 

I 

I· 
j· 

I 

I 
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Dm1cht·er of Clyde Gaydon-Br~ly 
Claudine Braly 
Dorn tiny 28, 1918 
i.Iarried 8-.31, 1935 
Elncr Uullican · 
Born Uay 11, 1916 

Their Children Eorn 
Gerald E. I.iullicun 6-22, 1936 
J canne I1lullican 7"'"18, 1937 
Faely1m I.iullican ·5-31, 1940 
Curla I~ae i'~ullicun 6-26, 1941+ 
Linda Sue f,Iullican 3-22, 1947 

Son of .Clyde Gayden-Braly 
Vernon Braly 
Born July 1, 1923 
f;Iurricd 10-11, 1941 
Ruby riilliams 
Born Septer:iber 13, 1922 

?heir Children 
Gi:;enette Braly 

Born 
i1 ... 1, 1951 

Daughte1.. of Clyde Gayden-Braly 
Louise Braly 
Born September 1, 1910 
I.larried 
Ray King 
Born imgust 29, 1906 

Their children 
Mary Lynn King 
Royce Braly King 
J inunie Dale King 
Kenneth Ray King 

~ ~ - - - - ~ ~ - - - -
DI 

Born 
1~22, 1929 
1-20, 1932 
3-29, 1941 
2-16, 1936 

Son of Clyde Gaydan-Bruly 
James Braly 
Born April 2 1 1916 

. I.1arried 11-9, 1935 
Bertha Samples . 
Born April 10, 1917 

Thoir Chilclren 
James Harold Draly 
Gary Lee Br u13' 

Born· 
7-24, 1940 
12-19 ,191+5 

13 

- - -



lJ, 
D~.u~)! tcr of Clyde Gaydcn-DraJ.y 

I> .. :::.·._, '. :~-:c ;: raly 
!)c:-n ~·'cl;-1-~ l~!l"Y 19 , ll\~ l 

J. : ~·, ; T.!.ci.1 8 - 7 , 1');6 
·.: ~·. it . .;::.· Cl/cm·n 
l3o:;:n Cctote:;: 21,. , 1915 

Th~:ir Chi.ldrcn Born 
P.etn I:i.;.ral Clylmrn 9- 13 , 191,2 

- -· - - - - - - - -
Daui:;hte:r of Clyde Ga~;den-Draly 

·:: £:ndn Drc.ly 
Dorn July 11, 1926 
; :c.r:ci ed 12~22 , 1S'45 
;~ lfr ed ·;; e i grnun 
Jo:cn l:'ebr uary 17, 1922 

Ho Children 

D.:n1g!i.ter of Clyde Gayden-Bral y 
·r irci-::~.n :::;raly 
.3o:'n Cc C:)\)c:;r 25 , 1928 
::ar.ded 8~?. , 1952 
r~-.1:(.l-: ·~1-- ::ill5.nr;h;1:-i 
:.::o:::.·n :.;e.y ll,. , 1918 

Born Their C'.1ildren 
?0;1nld J1~-..1ce '.".'illinghan 6-26, 1953 

Son of Dora Thoi:1pson-Gayden 
.:.n-chony .Lrnest Gayden 
Eorn January 25 , 1889 
:.i-e.rried "12- 16, 1916 
i.Iinarc.h Inetta Eor;ard 
0orn Cctober 21,. , 18<)8 

Their Children 
~i.:.by :rnestinc Go.yclen 
:: ~. zel '..'.tl:<:l.nc Gayden 
36rch El l en Gayden 
J :ix:;.1i8 Lou Gayden 
!Tocl t .. nthony G~ydcm 

. ·.-.·j_ll i ar.i Robort Guy<len 

IiI:I 

HJ,[ 

·Dorn 
3-18, 
8-L,, 
7-10, 
6-16 , 
]2 - ]2, 

9-5' 

1919 
1921 
1923 
1926 
1928 
1935 

I. 
I • 

·i ' 
j1 

Dau[)itcr of Dora 
Lena Gayden 
Dorn Dec c;.1be:c . ?..!, , 1891 
i.lurried 1? - 3 , 1910 
John Partin 
Dor n Fcbnw:cy 9-, H~87 

Tlrnir Chilm ·en 
Aubr oy Dor is Par tin - - - - - - - - - - - -

Dc.uchtcr of Lena 
Aubrey Doris Parti n 
Dorn Jnnua:cy 17 , 1913 
;,lar:-ci od 
Benni e Pope 
Born l rnQ.lS t 29 1 1915 

Their Children 
Retha lfon Pope 
l.'.arthc. Sue Pope - ~ - ~ ~ ~ - - - - ~ ~ 

Th011p~_; on- G<l/dcn 

Dorn 
1-17 ' ].']13 

Goyclen- Partin 

Born 
3eoll , 1935 
10··10 l 1937 
:- - - - - -

Son of ;·.1ary E . Iid.r&;1·ove·,Thoi1pson 
Rufus Th onpson ,.; , ./ .. !,~~ .. ~ · !J ~_'...· ... !/'/ 
Born !lay 9 , 1869 ' ' "'· :·J ~~J.., ~0...., 10 - 195/ 
i.~a1-riec13 1 -~I 'irs t1 
Idn J c:no Thlu-mond 
B02.'n L,-10 , lf~7S Died .3 ~18 , 19?1 

Their Children Born 
BJ.c:.nch Thomp3on 11 -16, 1895 
J 0.1.<es El -:h·ecl. Th oi-;ipson, 6-29 1 1897 
Albert Ottis Thompson 6- 1, 1899 
Leslie 'Chomps on 

1 
DI 1 10~28 , 1902 

Caroll Dallas Thor.ipson 2··17 , lQO/c 
~-:illie Fr ank Thonpson Hi-.1 10-1 9 1906 
~ ._B :. ~h~mizsc;:n_ _ _ _ _ ~ .. ~7 !. 190~ _ __ _ _ 

Duugntcr of Hufus Thompson 
Blanch Thonpson 
3on1 Hovcmbm: 1 6 , 11~95 
Liarricd /~-17 , 1919 
John J . Cook 
Born August 30 , 1894 

Their Chil dr en 
Ri chard Al l en Cook ( Pete) 
Leslie n ay Cook 
Jo.:.1es Leroy Cook 
Bobby Joe Cook 
I'.,dnn :E::il'J. Cook 

Dorn 
3-:Vu 
3-20, 
12··21, 
9-12 , 
/,-10 ' 

1922 
1921~ 
1926 
1929 
1934 

15 



16 
Sen of i3J.unCl~ T!10r.in:.wn-Cook 

Hichr.rd l:.llc-:: Ccok (Fete) 
4 

~;ora :.:<.12'('h ;:.L~, 1~122 
:.:~lrri cd 
Vlvh'm Li.llcr 
Dorn Hcver.:ber 2S, 1S'26 

T!:eil· GLilclrcn 
Linea Joanne Ccok 
J ~:ues Cook· 

- - - ... - - - - - - - ~ -

Dorn 
B-28, 191;1~ 
8-16, 1951 

Son of :Slanch l.'hcnpson-Cook 
Leslie Ray Cook 
Dorn Larch 20, 1924 

·.:t.nc:~ Lou. Collins 
r.e:rn i·:ovcr.:ber 24, 1923 · 

Tl~eir Children 
Ronnie ri.uy Cook 

Dorn 
11-11, 1952 

- - - - ~ - - - - -
Son of Blanch 'll:cmps on-Ccok 

.J E:-::~s Lero;{ Cook 
Bern Dece:.:ber 21, 1927 
~ .. arr.J..ed 
Sl,llie Joyce R.E:es 
Born _:_us-ust 21.., 1931 

He Children 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ·- - - - - - -

Son cf Blanch Thcr.ipson-Ccok 
Boct;7 :: co Ccck 
Dorn Serte~ber 12, 1929 
I.:nrried 
F:.itrj.oia Lr1n l'err·yr.mn 
Born Ber-tenber 15, 1933 

l!o Childr€n 
- - - - - .. - - - - - - - - ... -

Duu.:;~~tGr of Bla.nch Thomp::;on-Cook 
~!"lrn:1 Earl Cook 
Born ltpril 10, 1934 
!.ie.rriE:·<l 
Ern0st i.Iat~o';1 Bell, Jr. 
Bcl"'l1 ~lover11cr 11:., 1929. 

'i'hcir Children Born 

- --

- - -

.. .. ~-:-

Son of Rufus und Idn rrhomps on 
Jnmc~ Eldrc-<l Thompson 
Dorn June 29, 1897 
IJarried 
I\linnie Bradsha\V . 
Born 

No Children - -·- - - - - ~ - -
Son of Rufus and Ida Thompson 

Caroll Dallas Thompson. 
Born February 17, 1904 
I.1arried. 
Reta Harrison 
Born 

Mo Chil<h"en - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
Daughter of·Uary E. HairgTove-Thompson 

Minnie Thompson , ~. . ',, i"' :· -. ., .\ ·~· 
Born 11.u~i.lSt 101 1870 ... 0 ti·'".•· ;' • · · 
I.larried 11-16, 1893. 
Henry 0. Darby . ;·.;' · 1·· • 

Born Ji.pril 25, 1873 Troup, Te..--<:as 
Their Chil<;lren 

Leta Darby 
Veta Darby 
Uyrtle Darby 
James C. Darby 
Rufus A. Darby 
Vera Dillon Darby 
Henry Bryant Darby 
Birdy Darby 
I:Iary Annette Dorby 
Bessie Louise Darby. - ......... ____ _ 

DI 

DI 

DI 
NU 

Born 
2-25, 
2-25, 
7-9, 
12-10, 
10-28, 
9-11, 
2-26, 
2-26, 
3-21, 
6-lS, 

i l Daughter of l.iirutle Thompson-Darby 
: !; Leta Darby · · 

.!: Dorn Februru."'y 25, 1896 

1896 
1896 
189S 
1900 
1902 
1905 
190S 
1903 
1910 
1912 

·: I.Ie.rried 6-12, 1912 
. · ~! ~RYie Rod~ 

! ji '"""norn F'ebruary 28, 1888 
; ~ · Thc:ir Children 
! ~ r.~yrtie Roddy 
· 1 Tr a vis Roddy · 
, t Bonnie l.1erl Roddy 

.1 

Bo1·n 
3-1, 1915 
1-3, 1922 
9-10, 1926 
7-21:-, 1931 

17 

. . . 

. . 
l : 

i r' I.~rocine Roddy 

' t 
'1-cui:.zu~~~.~~::,n;;,~ 
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18 
D•:.uchtt:r of Lo ta D~.ruy-I~ccldy 

i.:j-rt.ie Reddy 
Eorn .::n~:ch 1, 1915 
t:;:rriccl 
J2.r:e~ E. Sctu·lock 
B0rn Cctcbcr 22, 1919 

1:0 Children 
- - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - -- -

D~~uehter of Leta Do.rby-Ilcddy 
2o::rd.e r.:erl Roddy 
Bera September 10, 1926 
;.:urried 
S; :2. 1.:orris 
Bern 

Their Children 
Sa1:d.ra I.:0rl l.1orris 
Travis I~lbe!'t I.Iorris 
Ji;:·~:-.ie I;ule I.lorris 
?.c1:·cca Elizabeth Iforris 

Born· 
11-7, 
10-21, 
J ... J,,., 
g .... 23, 

1944 
1947. 
1949 
1952. 

Daushter of Leta. Darby-Roddy 
:.:a:d!1e ?.o:3.dy 
~or~ July 24, 1931. 
Lia1·ried 
7rcy Jo J.dans 
Born c)· .. tljr 19, 1929 

?heir Children 
C .. rnth 1· a , a ~r.,c 
~j -· -· . .l:. .u • .,.;, 

Daughter of I~Iinnle 
;.:yrtle Darby 
Born .July 9, 1898 
r.:c.rrie:d 
..:':..lom:o rorter 
E orn Irovcmbcr 9, 1893 

'I1110i.r Children 
~~: o L. Porter 
r.:ary June Porter 
Dilly Gene Porter 

Dorn 
7-30, 1950 

Thot1pson~Darby 

Born 
11-29, 1921 
5-11, 1927 
12-21 .. , 1935 

I 
I 

I, 
, I 

I 
1. 
i 
1· . 

j. 

t 

Son of I.1innic Thompson-Darby 
James C. Durby 
Born December 10, 1900 
I.1arried 
Bonnie Kirby 
Born September 2, 1903 

Their Children Born 
Lois Darby ·. 8-5, 1924 
Carlton Darby 1-19, 1928 - --- - --- - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -

Son of I.1yrtle Darby-Porter 
Ult L. Porter 
Born November 29, 1921 
Married 
Dell Johns on 
Born 

lfo Children 

19 

- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. -
Daughter of I.lyrtle Darby00Porter 

£ .. lary J e.ne Porter 
B or11 1 .. ~ay 11, 1927 
I.Ic.rried 
Albert Lee Kelley 

·norn l.!ay 18, 1923 
· Their Children Born 

YJ.tty Colleen Kelley g ... 26, 1949 

- ~ - - - - - - ~ - -
Daughter of 

Lois Darby 
Jaraes c. Darby 

Dorn August 5, 1924 
f.~arried 
Travis Long · 
Born 

Their Children 
Jimmie Long 

- - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - -
Born 
4-11, 1949 

Daughter of' Minnie Thompson-Darby 
Vera Dillon Darby 
Dorn September 11, 1905 
I.!arried 
rlaltcr Porter 
Born April ]J,. 1 1898 

lTo Children 

- - -

r ., ~ 

i • 

: . 

·t 



20 
00 f .. . . r.i1 b 
0 n o ;.iJJmie l i:cn.!Xi on-:Car y 

Ecm·y Brr~nt. Dr-..i:·by 
Eorn l:'ccnw1·y 26, 19C8 . ,, . , 
ldCT.l'l' 1f'Q 

Ger t.rt:dc Luco 
Born July 27, 1912 

Born The.tr Children 
· Roy r:aF!.C Darby i.:.25, 1937 

Duu.ehter of J.!innie Thor.ipson-Darby 
Bessie Louise Darby 
E orn June lS, 1912 
J.!nrried 
l:.l ton Partin 
Born October 26, 1907 

Their Children Born 
..:':.t:l~rey Lynn Partin. 12-30,; 1942 
- - ~ ~ ~ - - - ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ - ~ - ~ ~ - -
. . Daughter of r.lary E,, Hairgrove,..,Thoopson 
~ ~c.1·y Lcuis e Thompson (I.:ollie) 
:::crn Sopteaber 161 1875 · 
~1.ed _ 10 ... 16, 1900 Buried 
~ .Cl'!'lGd 

~; cr:t.cn St1Jvall (Nute) 
Bern August 18, 1866 
Died 11-2, 1925 Buried 

Their Children 
1:.n::-iie Stovall 
Dcsford :Sr:ing Stovall. 
Clura Ifov<;.dn Stovall 
Eenry Ldzar Stovall 
-- .. c- .... __ 

DI 

Born 
1-7, 
9-22, 
10-20, 
10-8, 

Dauel:ter of Mary Lo Thompson-Stovall 
J ... nnie Stovall · 
Eorn J011uc.ry 7, 1H93 
:.:~r-ried 12-1 .. , 1908 1st 
s. E. Lee 
Born Divo 19111-

Their Children Born 

1893 
1896 
1897 
1899 

L:o.ry Elizabeth Lee 
Flcra L(;O • 

DI 
DI 

2-6, 1911 
10-4, 1912 

Con+,lmtcd next p::iee 

___ ___..._ 

- - - \ 

; ! 
; I 

' 
' ' 

! 

I 
·1 • 

·l 
•I • 

• i 

Amtle Stovall-Lee 
2nd I.!arr iage 1-2 6, 1915 
Robert Preston Metcalf 
Born January 22, 1874 

Their Children 
Robert Preston 1,1etcalf, Jr. 
Desf ord Ewing Uetcalf 
I.fontye J.lar ie Uetcalf' 

3rd Marriage 12-24, 1938 
lil. r!alter Smith 
Born December 3, 1S79 · 

No Children 

Dorn 
12-12,. 1915 
2-7' 1917 
4-20, 1922 

~ - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ ~ -
·Son of Annie Stovall-Uetc.alf 

Robert Preston I,letcalf 
Eorn December 22 9 1915 
l.1o.rried 12-19, 1935 
Olievia .Alyum Mc\'iilliams 
Born September 30, 1921 

· Their Children Born 
11-29, 1940 
1-20, 1951 

Carol lum Metcalf 
Robert EY1ing JJetcalf' 
~ - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

Son of Annie Stovall-r:letcalf' 
Desford Ewing Metcalf 
Born February 7, 1917 
I.tarried 12 .. g, 1946 
Laura Jean Johnson 
Born · 

Their Children 
I.!ontye Elizabeth Me:tcalf' 
Connie I{flm l.ietcali' - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - .-

Born 
/;.-12' 191..S 
1-2, 1952. 

Dc,ilghter of' Annie Stovall.;..I.ietcali' 
J.~ontye J.:o.rie r.letcal.£ 
Born April 20, 1922 
r.~arried 9-Yi., 1942 
Oliver Blacksten 
Born 

Their Children 
,Joseph Oliver Blo.cknten . 
John Paul Dlacksten 

Dorn 
3-·lli., 19~4 
e-u.., 2952 

21 
I 
'h 

~· 

. t 

.~ 
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Dc.uchtcr of !.!nry L. 'l'h0r.1rscm-~tovell 

Clara ::L''ni.cl.a Stovall 
Born C'ctoccr ~o, 1$97 
L~:::.rricd 12-20, 1()19 
:·;illinr.1 Lee EJclredee 
Born Septc1:!bcr 15, 1873 
Died 12-20, 1940 Dnried 

'i'ljeil· Chillh·en 
:·:illiao Lee Eldr€dee ,· Jr. 
I.~c:.ry !.~urtha Elclr edee 
J amcs Ed\·;ard Eldredge 
Ernest Floyd Eldredge 
- - - - - - - - - - -

Born 
5-2, 1922 
12-2,1924' 
6-13 ,19.30 
2-4, 19J6 

Son of Clara Ncvuda Stovall-Eldredge 
r:illiam L~e Eldredge, Jr. . 
Born I.:ay 2, 1922 
I.Tarried 
I.~arina . · 
Born October 151 1923 

'J.'heir Children 
~'.-illiar.1 Lee Eldredge, III 
Evelyan Ann Eldredge 
Clara Jean Eldredge 
~ - - ~ - ~ ~ - ~ ~ - ~ - - - - -

Born 
lC.-.301 1943 

. 12=~5; 19"11-
10 ... 2 5, 1953 

Daughter of. Cle.ra lI. Stovall-Eldredge 
!".'.-,~ T'~rtha 'G'l·dJ:~er' r•e .. uc.;...L J ""'·<.;" J,..; ~• () 

Bc1··n Dccej!lber 2, 19211-
l~urried 

Frank L. Scarborough 
Born · 

Ho Children 
.. - - -·- .... __ 9'.9_ .. __ _ 

Son of Clara: ll. Stovall-EldrGdge 
Je.r:!es F.dy;ard Eldredge 
Born June 13, 1930 
;.~arried 

Janet Christian 
Born 

Their Children 
Jar.wly11 E. Eldredge 

Born 
9-8, 1952 

I· 
I. 

I. I". 

I' 

D~tt[htc-r cf !.:t~ry L 1!::ir:_):cJc-'£:1or.:.p~o:n 
v .!..1· ·: j_1~:1.c~ I.~ncc 'l'l!or!r co~: ("·~d,;:i.c) 
:L:o1·~ Jt~nui~ry 17, 1C7C r.:i:~on, '.i'c.::~u.s 
l.~['.l'!':.i.Ccl l~t 
.i..iKll (;':; J.:ycl"'S , 
Bo:!.·n :.i.1-25, 1G72 D~.cd J.-1, 

~rl:cir Ch:~ 16.i·en 
Gc.yn:iJJ.<.. I.~ycrs 
fa1.cl I.!yors 
:·;; 111· n c'c.lom.~v :.hrcrs ,,_ • .... ti v 

Lillian I.1ycrs 
J[J~1c.s Calonuy l.iyers 
Hubert I.:ye::i:·s 

2nd. I.krr iagc 
J. Luther Lieek 

1934 
Dorn 
1C-J2, 

. 5-1, 
·10-15, 
·7-21, 
9-2L.., 
12-13, 

lS'OC 
1901.,, 
1CS5 
1897 
1916 
1906 

Bo:i."11 Dccc1:1bcr .4, 1877 
Uo Ch.:i_lC:re11 

Lu!rn Cotmty-, Tenn. 

- ~ - - ~ ~ - ~ -
D~ughtcr of Vir5L1.:.a 

C:r.Jn:_JJ.a J..~yers 

L. Tho::.:pson-I.:yers 

Dorn. October 12, 1900 
1.l~:rricd 1st 
Hillis i.E.llcr · 
Born 

. ( 
Their Children 

rlilford :.:illcr 

2nd. ttarriaee 
Ccr 1 !.:orris 

llI.1 

Born July ll, 1C9J. Talr...hc·r.1c, 
Their Ch5.ldren 

Collette. Carroll r.Iorrio 
GJ.or:i.e. ~vclyn r.:orris DI 
Cur 1 ~.Iorrio, Jr. HI.I 
Jr.cc~u.lfr!e I.1orrio 
Do!·othy I{c.thcrinc Uorris DI 

Teru1. 

Born 
11-ll, 1916 

Born 
9-29, 
1-12, 
C-ll:., 
9-1, 
11-~5, 

1923 
1925 
1926 
1$28 
1~33 

23 



~1 :~1!:_::~tl _.:· c :~ C: ~:. ! ! ~.11~: 
Collet<: C:.:~ .. ':i.'t'll :.:u1T:L:_; 
I.~CJ::l ~Gi~t\_'·::·t~~-··i· ::~1~ J';;.'J· 
I.:~:: -r:!.cd 
(!).('::._:~ ·.:ebb 
~~ .,,, ... .,,,.., ~,.., i01r 
.:....0- •• t,h, ... ,r...; ._l., ..l.·-) 

'L·: .l!Jl' c~ ! 5.J(1·c.:n~ 

G1c::.li.. ·.:cl·b, Jr c 

~-;·::.L~oi~(1 ·.·:ebb 

Son cf V~rcinin A. 
:ITL~cl !.:;rcrs 
:20:::::: I,::::.~,. J.J 1S'C4 
r.:r.::rl':i.cd S'-L:, is.:2 
Fe:~ :--1 :.:01 .. ris 

1902 ' 
C11ilc:rcm 

So~: of :::.i_ol :.:ycrs 
::::.:· l :.:~~c: .. s, JJ:-. 
:202.'l-;. .7:.~~!C· l; 1 1926 
I.:c.:::: .. i.c(.~ 12.-21, lS/;.6 
;.:r.-.J ... ~- S:.1.C ~:ilJ..hr~B on 
::2 0::::1 J m:.nc.1·y 12, 1930 

Tl:eil .. Chilt7ren 
!: cl:i~:/ L~'1~.n ~.:j·crs 
?.cL::r Glel!r! .l.t ·0rs 
~:; .... ~"1'--: -.... ... r,, '\'> •• ,j..,c~ -:- 7 ~ - ·crs 
;J ·-- '-',·.~ . .:.. ~- ... .I. C..·.i ..:...... !.•J . - ~ - - - ~ - - - - -

DI 

l201·n 
l~-13' 
l'-<:s-, 
2-C, 

Bern 
6··13, 

-- ·-··- _----:i.... 

lS'l.:.2 
lS'/i-5 
1951 

1926 

Bc1·~1 

lC-8, 
5-:2, 
7-29·, 

19/..,7 
19~-9 
1951 
CD .. ca. 

8or1 of V5.rc:i.nia f;,,o T~·10r;;p:;on-i.iycr::> · 
fa:. Lo1·t D. r.:yc1,c 
2oy·;,-~ :i':c(;r_:r:J::cr J.3, 1906 
I.:::~1·l'icd let. 

~-r~.s ff;;"' D~w:i.n 
Dor·n 

... y<.;l'S 

,.. 1 

,: .. !:(:_ • j .• t:~l"l'J.~.[~C 

LLJJ.it:.n S<:: .. (k::; ~:.r. 
Do1·n 

Ch:l.ldrcn 

'I.'! .c:h· Cl1 i1<~rc11 
i.;;/cr;; 

Dorn 
Hi.I 8-3, 1932 

3-1:-, 1')50 

!· 
I 

D:_~11cM:c·r of G:.l:;n111~ 
Jr~ct1uJ.:~J10 :.:ord.D 
Do1·n Scptcnlxr J., 19;~8 
L<-.rriocl lnt 
J .:~r.!cc Ct~chion 
Dorn 

Born rl'hc ir Ghilch·cn 
J <.1.mcs I\.cll~-..11d CnslJ 5.cn 
~.:iclw.ol R.oll::nd Cashion 

8-14, 191:.6 
1-13, 19L:-S 

2nd~ L~arriuce 
ciwrlie J. Cvc.nco.r 
Dern Imsust 30j 1915 

Their Children Born 
Chcrlh:c Cvc.ncur 9-8, 1953 
~ ~ - ~ - ~ - ~ - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ : - ~ ~ -

Son of I.Inry· E. IIuirg:covo-·~Chonpson 
l:,elix Dm1:i_e Tho!·.ir:son 
B 0 - ..... .-. • ··• ·i 1 le" 1(:~2 .i. .h 1"1-'.L - u, _ G..., 

D:i.cd 10--21,, l ')3r/ 
:·:-~--d.ed 

I.i5..;.:on, Tc:-~r;G 

Bu.rfocl Li~con, 

U1·.:, ~: ;,: ~:l.iiles 
T"\cr·'\ -~ .. rch '"•':> l'.:r\6 '.i'rou·.1, .LJ .L. .,:c..~ ~~- ~--' ,! l,Jl_I 

· J.'ho:.i .. r Ch5.ldrcn • 
Taxes 

Dorn 
Eildrcd Thor.1ps on 
Iulc::. i.:ay Tho~pson 
Sr~r.1 C 01 u .. tn ey Tl:onps on 
nu.th Thonp~Oll 
D..uby Tl:or:1pson 

1;2-23' 
5-5, 
io .. 5, 

Dania r.:arsh~ll '11hor.1pzon lIT.i 

c-2s, 
8-2C, 
1-2, 

Dc-.ughtcr of ]/elb:: Do Thoupson 
I.U.16.rccl 'I1ho!:1poon 
Eo1·n Decci:~bor 23, 1907 
Hurried 
George Jordan 
Dorn July 29, lS'0.3 Died 

Their Children 
Cccj l 1:fu;i11c J ordnn 
r::nfrcd J orc1an 
Dul'ln.:1·c. I.:orio J ordlm 

1-11, 19/:-9 
:Co:m 
7-.:n, 
lC-22, 
,., r' , .. -u' 

1907 
l?-10 
1919 
is·22 
1'::22 
1928 

1927 
lS-29 
1932 

25 
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! : -~ l'-':. ~ .. .. - :-. ::.~ : . : : (' 0 ~ ... l' 

:.=c::: : :c,·c .:~, :.· J.:2 ) l'~ :::-c 

:..:o:;.-:1 
1-G, 
2 - 15 , 

.. _____ _,_. 

i s·:;3 
lS')L~ 

:c.~: c!: :.:~ . ll7 ::.· cc: 'I'.". o: . :~· ~:cn-Jc::C::.(: il 
' . .'~.1:::· 0:. ( .Jc·t' c. :1 
'.::c:.-:: c .. ::-:.:c'::c ?.· , l S:29 
:. : :.~ :.'l.'i ::d 

::- c·:: :.: (.j" :z.c } l 1r:c 
.. c c:::: . lc~rcn 

.--- -..... ,.. (' ···'··- .... - - .... 

:.:.'!. .. -: ~·. : -~; ~·-~;_c.:::.s en 
= c-:·:-:. ,; c ~~:.cr-J:; r_l' 1:5 , ls·~: 

i::::·.:::7_::;:- C;'.: ::;. :i_t'.y·cn 

.... .... - - - - - - - - ~ -

• • • 'I 

i .. ~~-- :."':..c c~ 

:~c-:."' ~1 ! ·o~.' c_·:..1 .. ' :: ?.C , 1906 
',;."!;c:i.1· Ci1i l cJ.rcn 

:,J_c.~ -~-. :~ r. ·:: ·:~i: : -. Ste:\:;. l"C 
c: ~.::. C.: ~··:.; ~: }:~.r:.·· i1 ;~ tcr:t:·.:ct 
!>_· :,- :.1 ~.cc ~~t r..: ·,:c: .. r·t 1 !i.i 

:201·n 
>E, 1S'52 
~ - 11, , 1S53 

00:-cn 
S- ?.3 , 
2- ?. .l. , 
2- 28, 

192? 
1?29 
19JG 

0~ THOMPSON Family 

Son of Lula l.'.ay 'l'hompson-Ste;riL:.rt 
FJ.oyd :rc·:rl:.on ~;tc.-:art 

Dorn September 23 , 1927 
i.lmTir::d 
Ruby L;c..~yrn.trd 

Dorn 
Their Children 

Linda J UJ1c Stc;w.rt 
Donal d Earl Ste\'/art 

Dorn 
6-10, 1947 
11- 7 , 1948 

Daughter of Eula f,t. Thonpson-,,SteYrart 
Glayds Elvyn Ste\'iart 
Dorn Febru~u:y 21, 1929 
l.larr i ed 
John Fropes 
Dorn 

lfo Children 

Son of .Felix Donia Thcni-"'SCn 
Sc.m Ccn·tney Thonps on 
Born October 5, 1919 
I.;Rrried. 
i.:acg:Le Pickle 
Born 

Ho Chil d.-cen 

Dau[Slitcr of Felix Dania Thor:1pon 
Ruth Thcr.mson 
Born .Aui;,~t 28 , 1922 
f.'.a:rr ied 
'.i'homc-.s J ay 
Born 

Their Children 
'fhornus Courtney Jay 
Robert ;·,·es l oy Jay 

Dor n 
7 -27 , 1943 
11-23 , 1953 

Da ue;hter of Fel ix Dan:la Thcr.ips on 
Huby 'l'hor:ipcon 
Born AU[..1.mt 28 , 1922 
Llurried 
Ernc,c t DL:.dloy 
Dorn 

J. () 

i 
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PEPRY DeWITT TrlOMPSON 

PERB Y DeWITT THOM PSON was born 28 October 1865 in 
Fulton, Illinois, was married to Mabel Ida Hendrix , May 1893 
at Ashland, Or e gon . Perry died 30 July 1 941 in Fedding, 
California and is buried in Oakhill Cemetery, Fed Bluff , 
California. Before denth he resided i n Tllinoi s , Co l orado, 
California in Tulare, Shasta and Siskiyou Coun ties . 

MAB EL I DA HENDRIX (HENDFICKS) was born 23 Feb 1875 i n 
Dayton, Butte County , Cal ifornia , the daughter of Miles Baron 
Hendrix and Lcuisa F . Henderson. Her second marr iage was to 
Lee Be r~eley and third to Albert Bryson Jones . Mabel died 19 
Ma rch 196 3 in Woodland, California and is bu ried in Oakhill 
Cemetery, Fed Bluff , California . Be fore death s he resided in 
But te , Si skiyou, Staniglaus and Tehema Counties, Califo r nia . 

ISS UE : 

l . GLADYS LOU158 THOMPSON , Born 2 5 March 18 94, Chico , 
Butte County, California , Ma rried l s t Al Wi l liams , 
1912 in Chico; 2nd . Cha rles Doll, 1 9 62 i n San Mateo. 
Died 22 Nov 1962 , Burlingame , Ca lifornia . Ras t wo 
sons. 

2. CLEO ANN THOMPSON, Born 30 January 1896 Yr eka , 
Californ ia , married Wil l iam Char l es Cast ro 10 March 
1914, Yr eka , California. Died 2 November 1987, San 
Jose, California. Has two sons. 

3. FRANCES IRI S THOMPSON Born 24 April 1901 Yreka 
California Married George Ar thur Dryselt Ll June 192 7 
Yreka, California. Die d 19 October 1985 San Francisco 
and is Buried in Oakhi ll Cemeter y , Fed Bluff . Has 1 
son . 

4. VERNE RO LLIN THOMPSON Born 10 February 1903 Yreka , 
California Married Martha Ellen McDaniel 16 Novembe r 
1942 in Alameda , Califor nia . Has 5 children 

5. LEOLA MAY THOMPSON Born 24 May 1906 Yr eka , Cal Leor nla 
Married Geo rge Lester Hammans 27 November 1931 i n San 
r rancisco . Died 1 8 July 1982 Ped Bl u ff , Cal i fo rn ia 
BurLed Oakhi ll Cemeter y , Red Bluff California. Has l 
son. 

6 . BERYL EM~A THOMPSON Born 3 May 19 08 Yreka, California 
Married Fred Nass 14 July 1933 Sparks Nevada . has 2 
children. 

7 . JEANNE EDNA THOMPSON Bo rn 16 Feb 191 4 Yreka , Ca. 
Married Henry Cody 27 Ju ne 1936, Alameda , Californi~ 
Died 23 Apr 1988 Davis, California . ijas 2 children 

Martha McDaniels Thompson 
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PEARL GRACE DOGGET.'r 

Pearl Grace Doggett was born 8 April 1883, Klamath 
River, California and died 8 June 1917. She was the daughter 
of William Davis Doggett and Grace Ann Crary. On 24 December 
1906 in Yreka, Siskiyou County she married Francis Patrick 
McCarthy who was born 7 May 1873 at Scott Barr, California 
and died 5 March 1958. 

Francis Patrick McCarthy was an early day u. s. Forest 
Ranger in Siskiyou County, Klamath ri\Ter area. He was the 
son of Michael Henry McCarthy. Michael's son Michael, pub
lisher of the Western Sentinel at Etna, California, wrote: 
"Michael Henry McCarthy was born in Ireland and came to the 
United States in 1859. He settled in the State of Massachu
setts for a brief time then came to Scott Valley. In 1860 he 
began mining and in this occupation and in farming, he con
tinued during the remainder of his life, which terminated 18 
January 1918." 

Daniel McCarthy, Micheal's brother came to California in 
1854 and made some good gold strikes but later lost his money 
in future ventures. 

Six children were born to Michael and Hanor.a McCarthy 
namely: Daniel~ a miner who died in 1921; John, who died in 
his youth; Eugene, who also died young; Michael, .Jr. of this 
interview; Mary, who married Charles Humphreys, a miner and 
lives in Scott Valley; Francis P, who is engage in business 
in Fort Jones and Scott Bar, California. 
· . George Humphrey stated his grandfather Micheal Henry 
McCarthy came to the United States when about 10 or 12 years 
of age. Later he landed in San Francisco 1 April 1861. He 
came to Redding by boat about 10 April 1861 then walked over 
the Trinity Mountains, finally arriving at Scott Bar 21 April 
186.1. He was now 18 years old and spent the rest of his life 
th~re. ~e died 18 January 1918. He was born in Southern 
I~~la~d and his wife Hanora Danihy was born in Castlemaine, 
~~~thern Ireland and she died April 1918 at Scott Bar and 
~oth~~re buried in the Scott Bar Cemetery. 
. ·M~chael Henry McCarthy Jr. studied in the common schools 
~f hi~ home country, and his early education has been supple
mepte~ .over _tne years by his extensive reading and observa
tion·.· ... He . has always remained a student and never ceased 
acquiring .education~ His first:activity in newspaper work was 
a€ Scott Bar, then at Fort Jones, following which he was at 
Santa. _Cruz~ California for sixteen years, then Monterey, 
California for .ten years, .followed by a stay at Oakland and 
Santa Clara,.. In 1906 ~ Mr. McCarthy returned to Sisldyou 
County and for ten.years was a ranger, after which he estab
lished his. ~~wspaper. at Etna. Having a circulation_ of between 
six . and seven hundred. He also c6nducted the Standard at 
Fort ·Jones for three years, or until 1916. He was a democrat 
i~ his poiitical faith and.is a m~mber of the Native Sons of 
the Golderi ·west. Mr. McCarthy was married in 1893 to Miss 
S~r~na T~o~pson,_ who was.born in Kan$as and came to .Califor
~i~·in 1889. Blanch Dogg~tt Heflin 
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VERNE POLLIN THOMPSON 
A Native of Siskiyou County 

The Beginning: 
1903 February 10th, birthday of Verne (!::>irthname Vernard 

Perry) Follin Thompson. At home just outside the $Outh 
of city limits of Yreka, Almost opposite present day 
hospital, Siskiyou County. California. Parents Perry 
DeWitt and Ida Mabel Hendrix Thompson. Weight 31/2 
pounds. Mother did not take off his undershirt for over 
three months when she bathed him for he was so delicate. 

School: Greenhorn, Maude Dangle, Teacher. 
1909 September, one year in Yreka School the family moved to 

Cherry Hill Mine 
1910 Pose District school 4 miles west of Yreka, Mr. M. H. 

Madden, teache.r for first. years .. Kate Bir.;scl, teacher 
the 1 st year. Carne ~o Cherry Hill Mine when B years 
old and stayed there LS years. 

1915 Cherry Creek School 4th Grade, Margaret Wolford Teacher 
1916-17 Cherry Creek School, Delia Raney, Teacher 
1917-18 Cherry Creek School, Marie Piscantor, Teacher 

Work: 
1919 Worked at Hoboken Mine for Bob Diggle, about l mile 

north of Cherry Hill Mine. 
1920 to September 1931 Worked at Cherry Hill Mine with 

father. In 1921 for one month he wa$ in the Citizen 
Military Training camp at Monterey, California. Ten 
were chosen by drawing from 200 applicants in Siskiyou 
Co. 

1931 in September to spring 1933 on Cascade Fanch at Half 
Moon Bay, with George and Frances Dryselt harvesting 
vegetables during depression. 

1933 Worked one summer on Fed Bluff Ranch for Henry Bishop in 
Los Molinas baling hay. 

1933 34 ·In fall was in CCC camp at Paskenta 
1934 35 In Turlock l 1/2 years on Chris Feher ranch. Left 

Spring 1935 
1935 Worked at Brown Bear Mine at Lewiston, Trinity County. 
1936 In Fall at Forest, Seirra County one winter in gravel 

gold pro~ucing mine. 
1931 39 Kenton Mine in Alleghany, Sierra County 2 winters 

just over hill south of the gravel mine in Forest. 
Operated by George Gamble of Proctor & Gamble fame. 

1939 At mine in Shingleton, Eldorado County for 3 or 4 months 
1940 41 At Knob, Trinity County at Midas Mine. Gamble & 

Gowing leasr~ it. Verne and Browntook over lease on 
year. 

1941 43 At Feed mine in Monticello, Yolo County. Quicksilver 
Mine with Bradley Mining Co. 
Town of Monticello now under water. Georgwe Gamble also 
operated this mine. Married 16 Nov 1942 while at the 
mine. 

1943 July 4th was transferred to Reed mine on the slopes of 
Mt. Diablo at Clayton, Ca. Quicksilver mining was 
·classed as defense work and a person could not quit .::i 
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Thompson Family 

defense job during the ~~r . First c~i ld Vernele Ida 
born there on 7 Nov 1943. 

194 4 In September sta r ted construct i on work f or Barrett & 
Hilp in Concorc building Ig l oos for storage of 

arrunun it i on by U.S. N.:ivy . 2 years . 
1946 Worked with Standard Oil in Concord. 
19 47 He lped with building station . 
19 48 He and Harle y Bradbtiry bui.lt a house on St Cla i r St i n 

Concord. 
19 4 9 Spring, summer & f~ll prospecting wi th Ha r ley Bradbu r y 

on Kl amath River. 
1950 On J ul y 4th to Fed Bluff t o begin bu i lding ra nch house . 

Had started it in spring while living wi t h Ed Vaughan . 
Moved into un fi~ished house in ~ovember . 

1951 Helped with block bui' 1 ing in Co~cord. 
1 952 Built house on Carol r en ue i n Music Subdivision . 
19 54 54 Finished inside o f prefabr i catPd Government houses 

in Dale's subdiv ision the flat tops were torn down in 
Na pa , trucked to Red BLufE a nd erected aga in . 

1955 56 Built one house in Dale ' s subd i v i sion . Sold it t o 
Hernandes. 

1957 Re modeled Baker house . Received meda l lion Er om 
Sacramento Medical ~oundation Bloodhank for donating l 
gallon o f blood 1 a positive . 

1958 With another carpenter completed Ge rber ho use . 
1959 60 Built Breckenridge House in Ped Blu ff . 
1961 62 Did some sewer work on East Way house in Redding . 
1 963 64 Built 3782 ~Lma Ave house in Enterprise . 
1965 67 Built second house on Alma Aven ue. 
19 6 8 Retired. Ma r tha r.1cDaniels Thompson 

Parade in Yreka - Early 1940 's - Photo - C.H. Russell 
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By Phyllis Zauper 

"One of the favorite times in all my life 
was the day I spent skiing on the shores 
of Lake Superior. It was 10° below, there 
was no wind and no clouds and there 
was all sun5hine and the creaking of 
snow beneath my skis, and it really felt 
so colossal just to be alive!" 

That's no dedicated, long-time skier 
talking. It's a novice describing his first 
experience on Nordic "cro~ountry" 
ski.'3. 

If you haven't tried cross-country ski
ing yet, you're missing one of the great
est forms of outdoor recreation. 

It's hard to beat that. feeling you get 
cutting tracks through forests of snow
draped pines, gliding past half.frozen 
streams or skiing in the shadow of 
mountain ranges whose scenery is 
almost monotonously magnificent. On 
cross-country skis you're a ruu:ural part 
·oftbe winter setting, completely in bar· 
mony with the land, not just an intruder 
from the great mdoors. . 

Best of all, you're warm and comfort
able even in sub-zero weather, exhila
rat.ed by the exerc:se. 

Cross-country (XC) skiing is one of 
the fastest-growing 'Wint.er sports in 
America, and there's little wonder why. 
Equipment is inexp€nsive (when com
pared to downhill), one lesson., if any, is 
all that's needed to start out, the whole 
family can do it together, you can do it 
any time of day, limited snow pack is 
required, and it is far less punishing on 
muscles and bones than jogging or 
downhill skiing. But, perhaps the big
gest reason for the sport's growth is its 
accessibility. No longer are those long 
drives to the mountains necessary to 
find good skiing; a local park or nearby 
field will do just fine. 

According to the U.S. Ski Associa
tion, in 1971 a mere LOOO skiers were 
into cross-country; by 1981 the number 
had leaped to 4 million And the major
ity of those recruits h.ad been novice 
skiers. 

One of the main allures for the kick
and-glide set is the sport's unhurried 
solitude. Many of the enthusiasts are 
defectors from assembly-line downhill 
ski lifts, who have come to enjoy the 
rhythmic, exhilarating exercise in coun
try air where they can n!lax, unwind 
and get away from the throngs of hot 
daggers and snow bunnies. 

Cross-country skiing can be as excit
ing as whitewater rafting for those who 
like challenging terrain. Skiing down· 
hill in deep unbroken pov;-der is proba· 
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bly the ultimate XC experience. When 
the powder rises in clouds around you, 
it's like being engulfed in a surfer's 
wave. For some, the thrill of the sport is 
raciDg, to explore the limits of their 
body's endurance and to pit themselves 
against the excellence of other skiers. 

But the fact is, most tourers are sim
ply family groups that strike out from 
their back door after a snowfall, or head 
for the nearest open space-unplowed 
roads, golf courses and frozen lakes all 

~ provide suitable paths. A Minnesota 
~ skier thinks the Midwest has the best of 
~ it. "Here we cross-country ski like Cal
~ ifornians jog. Before and after work we 
< 
~ get out and ski s few miles. You can ski 
E tour just about everywhere here, you •••••llliiiiiii--------•m know. We've learned to enjoy winter, not 

Snowshoe 
Thom son 

Most remarkable of all cross-country 
skiers was the Norwegian, John 
"Snowshoe" Thompson, who 
brought skiing to this country. 

In the 1860s, when .the Comstock 
silver mine was at its peak, Thomp
son undertook delivery of mai 1 ~rom 
Sacramento, Calif., to Virginia City, 
Nev., on promise of a mail delivery 
contract. Wearing 10-foot skis and 
carrying a long balance pole in front 
of him, like a tightrope walker, he 
flew down mountain slopes with the 
ease of an eagle soaring. 

He carried no blankets. He wore no 
overcoat. At nightfall, he fashioned 
pine boughs into a lean-to, huddled 
by a fire in a holfow tree log, or 
danced on a flat rock to keep from 
freezing. While on the move he 
would dip into a small packet of beef 
jerky and hardtack. Usually it took 
him three days for his 90-mile trip up 
the Sierra Nevada mountains, and 
two days to return downhill. His com
pass was the stars. 

For nearly 20 yea.rs, this remark
able man made an incredible two-to
four round trips a month alone, in 
defiance of blizzard, avalanche and 
wild animals. He always set out on 
the day appointed, without regard to 
weather, often carrying up to 100 
pounds. There were times, during 
the Civil War, when Thompson was 
the only link between California and 
the Union. In arldition to mail deliv
ery, he rescued sick and injured, car
ried food to snowbo!-llld families, 

(Continued on page 38) 

merely endure it." Even in Chicago, 
office workers use their lunch hour to 
take a ski break in downtown Lincoln 
Park. 

Still and all: not everyone wants to be 
a trailbreaker. Especially not at first. 
So: enter ski touring centers with mech
anized grooming and track-setting 
equipment. 

Skiing in unbroken snow on rolling 
terrain is as different from gliding ove;
a perfectly set track as hilting on a rocky 
trail differs from riding a ten-speed 
bicycle on a well-paved country road. 
E~h has its own rewards. 

But for those who enjoy skiing with a 
sense of controlled speed, prepared 
tracks are something to try. For begin
ners, more intent on where their ski tips 
are heading than what their body is 
doing to move them forward, groomed 
tracks allow for concentration on bal
ance and arm-9.Dd-leg coordination. 

Ski touring centers are a relatively 
new development. In many cases the 
people who manage them &re involved 
more for love of the sport and the life· 
style than for financial rewards. They 
are the sport's best salesmen because 
they invariably infect others with their 
enthusiasm. 

Lately, regiments of "skinny ski" 
addicts have been att racted to a new 
form of the mania. A string of cross
cow:ttry inns has started i;prouting from 
Maine to California. These havens offer 
miles of groomed track, comfortable 
lodgings, instruction and equipment, 
saun.es, wine sipping and hearty home
cooked meals-or, in some cases, lavish 
French cuisine. Weekends like that are 
not hard to take. 

Picture yourself in this scene: A 
maple syrup farm on 300 rolling acres of 

(Continued on page 34) 
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TYPICAL 

Yoo'' E'*"t an 8-Tree Grove 
Of Magnificent Evergreens 

From Around the Wcrtd 
Including ... 

Mugho Pine Norway Spruce 
Japanese Red Pine Saitch Pine 
Blue Dauglas Fl' CGlorado·Bile 
Weslllm Yelow Spruce 
Pine Oriental Arborvitae 

FULL-GROWN • ~ :to9S:~· trees are worth 

BONSAI TREE •Pre-prepared with specialy 
enriched soil, for healthy grawtfl 

We have taken the ~ery out of successfully with minimum care! 
growing and training exotic Bonsai trees in the • Step-by-step growing and training 
lamous Japanese tradiOOn. we·ve put together Instructions included! 
an entire ~ at marve«>us pre-sown r ... ...-.l'Tln&l.L-MONEY-;;;CK NIADUI'~ Bonsai Trees, in a coovenient. cxmplete kit .................... -.- ..,._,_,.,""' 
containing 8 magnificienl variebes! Just follow I ROYAL HOUSE, Dept. RBT"224J • 137Walsh AYe .• I 
the easy directions ... and train e<K:h tree to I P. o. Bax 4305 • New Wind1or, NY 12550 I 
~ 12- hi~. with perfectly shaped leaves Please rush me __ Bonsai Tree Kit(s) 
and brandles. Delicately featured , but ve:'f I (for 8 trees) @S4.99 plus 95' shipping & I 
rugged .. . thrive practiafly anywnere' I handling (Total SS.94). I 
Set of 8 cjfferent trees , including minature pine I D SAVE! Order lWO kits (for 16 trees) for only 
and spruce, canes in individual labeled peat SB.98 plus $1 .25 shipping & handling. I 
i:ots. filled with specially enriched soil. No I D CHARGE IT (Minimum Charge $10.00) I 
green thumb needed .. . easy and fun to raise I D MC D VISA Exp. Date r 
and train, even ii you·re a Bonsai beginner! Arxt. I _ ________ _ _ 
Just follow si~ step-by-step instructions and I PRINT NAME I 
add water1 The rest is just a matter of time and I ADDRESS APT. 1 I 
nature. 
Soon you'H be enjc>fing the hanoonious beauty I CITY I 
and charm of a mir.ature Oriental landscape . . . I STAT ZIP I 
right in yoor oYm tx:Jme ' Order now! !NY Resioents ;icJd s.w:s ia.. 1 J 

..__ ______________ _._ - - © 1981 Rcy;t Hou111. New WincW". NY 125SO 

EARN A CASH COMMISSION 
with every order for Mason Shoes 
No lnues~nt Requl~. That's right. A part 
lime business cha pa~-s you instant cash without 
any investment. Sell qualir>,• Mason Shoes to your 
friends. neighbors a nd retatives and earr $ 100· 
$300. or mor<. per mont!L JUS! take orders from 
your Mason iull-color catalog 1A.ith over 350 shoes 
for work and letSUre Thev"re America·s finest 
shoes al reasonable pnces .~I ~-ou d o ~ make the 
sale. cake a cash deposit which you keep for your 
instant comm!SSion Write for details 

SEND FOR FREE SALES KIT 
Ma.son Shoe Mfg. Co. Dept. F 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54774 

~ LEARN 

- MEAT CUTTING · 

!~--. ' 
n-a .-c-•b • I .,.-\ ......... , al T~ 
'-·~ ,.._...,.........,,,, • ...., ... w 
.-it ---.... ... ....., """"-"- ,... _ 
KATS J. f"'M>f"":"'~ WA.IUCrT CW TOUlll 
OWW" ~ ...,.....i ............ O.· 
....,_, e -._ ..,_ ...... ~ ., MIC • ,-...._:::::;;;,._ -
("...,., .,..,_._ Otta ·~· Y'S.All' s..d 

HOW •- a -..., air- w....r.-'-4 ran ~-Nie ...... cM_. CI . 
......,..S --~~--..T~ ... Tt - 0 2 · 
OUTT. o.-,.t. A- S1:2. U Jf .....,__ T ..... 0.... O .• • .._ 
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For fas test service call TOLL FREE 
1-800-826-7030, ExL 33 
No coel or oblig.a1M:>n! 
WI resid<n1' call 1-800-472·7003. bl. 33 

-------------------, MASON SHOE MFG. CO. [Hpr. F-1.39 
Chippewo Falls. WI ~n4 

Pk- NSh ~n1 FREE c.oi.los 
6 st•rting kit to: 

: CITY_--------- ---
1 SIATf._ ZIP-----· 
L---·-•••••••••••••••••·-~ 

t II · 11 
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- . . Contirwed 
Ski camping combines two skills: ski

ing and backpacking. The ski camper 
works harder than the summer back
packer; but for aficionados, the enchant
ment of the winter landscape and the 
excitement of skiing in back country
photographing elk, ermine and eagles
make it a special outdoor adventure. 

Some cross-country fanatics even 
combine skiing with mountaineering. 
One grueling six-day endurance test 
that has a fascination for hardy (or 
foolhardy, depending on how you look at 
it) XC skiers takes them along the back
bone of the Sierra Nevada range at ele
vations ranging from 6,000 to 13,000 
feet. 

But ofthe thousands upon thousands 
of cross-country skiers in the United 
States, perhaps only a handful will ever 
try ski camping or ski mountaineering. 
Most participants aren't out for thrills. 
They are simply looking to leave civi
lization behind, if only briefly. 

Most of us live in a world where we 
are insulated from the natural environ
ment around us-so much so that we ar ~ 
barely conscious of it. Even when we 
make an effort to contact it, we bring the 
trappings of our "civilized lif'!" alon~:. 
Camping is done from a trailer, fishing 
from a power boat. 

Tu ski without seeing or hearing the 
rest of mankind, to experience the eerie 
calm of remote woods while gliding over 
virgin snow where the only tracks are 
your own or those of the coyote-that is 
the ultimate in the cross~ountry 
experience. 1• 

•.J 

Snowshoe ~, 
(Contin~d from page 21) I 
delivered medicines and mining sup
plies, and even a font of newspaper 
type for Nevada's first newspaper, 
the Thrritorial Enterprise. 

" I have found a great many lost 
men," Thompson once said, "and 
have rescued some when they were al 
death's door." 

He was never paid by the U.S. gov· 
ernment for his years of mail deliv· 
ery ser vice. He had been promised a 
contract and an appointment, but 
they were never forthcoming. He 
died at the age of 49, still trying to 
collect. 

He is buried in Genoa, Nev., a 
small Sierra Nevada village. At the 
base of his tombstone is a plaque, 
placed there by the Norwegian ski 
team to the 1960 Olympics at Squaw 
Valley, commemorating " our fellow 
skier from Thlemark (Norway~" '-~ 
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OF 

PLYMOUTH, MASS. 

AL.SO SK KTC11 es 0~' 

FAMILIES OF ALLEN, COOKE AND . HUT~HINSON. 

Dv CHARLES I!UTCIIINSON TlfOMl'SON, 

"' 
Oh' 

L.\~SING: 

DARIUS o. THORP, PltJNTJm ANO ll!NnJm. 

1800. 

· INTRODUCTION. 

Tho name THOMSON has long been known in England, 
Scotland and Ireland. The first certain knowlerlge wo hnve of 
it is from the records of .ancient heraldry, wh en aristocracy 
invented badges to" distinguish the diiforont degrees of family 
greatness; each spellod the no.me di tr.~rou tly ttnd wore cou
sidered· distinct families; )Vhether, origi nttlly, all who boar 
this name, however spelled, were of the 1rn.mo family, cannot 
easily be ascortained. 

In the southwestern po.rt of England the nnnhl was sptllled 
Tol!PSON. Rev. John Tompson, who settlod in the ministry 
at Berwick, on the Piscataqua river, was Joticoutled from this 
family . . In Ireland it was TU01fPS_o~, nud iu the south of 

,Jlcotland it was THO:l!SON ; of .this family woro James 
'1.'homson, the celebrated poet, and Oharles 'rbomson, secrotilry 
of tho Oontinental Oongress in Revolutionary dA.ys. Born in 

. the northern part of Wales, in the vicinity of Scotlan.!ii.Jvo are 
.led to consider the subject of our sketch a descondant of the 
Scottish family. The signaturo to his will is spelled 'l'o~t so~ . 

The circunistance of his youth when he arrived in this 
country, and the limitod means of educr,tion which he lrnu, 
lead us to conclude he did not know his linengo. This may 
not seem strange or unaccountable whon wo bear iu 111 iuJ the 
vast number of persons in Europe who then and oven now lrnve 
no spocific knowlodge of thoir grandp'ai·ents, and in 'our own 
country, with all tho moans of education and rocords, ca3es 
may easily be found whore l'I porson could not tell from wh!lt 
nation in Europe his progenitor desconded. We naturally 
look nqiong the best- informed people for correct information: 
,Rev. John Cotton, the first minister iu H alifax, Mass., spelled 
~rogenitor'd uame rl'JJ O~SON , the records of the town of 

]>fonclon spell_i_t the same, nnd in his dtlecl Q_f S_Rring-hill it is 
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8 TllOblPSON OJ:J~Jo:.\ J.OG Y. 

• spelled 'l' t[O)ISON. '.rhe lotter p was not in trod need in to the 
namo by anY. of his descendants till a century and a hulf had 
rolled away. Judge Hayward says" t.ho name at first was prob
ably Thomasson, originally the sou of '['homo.a; thero does 
not remain a reasona.blo doubt that the correct sp olling is 
Thomson, th~· 'sou of Thom, an abbreviation of 'l'homassou . " 
Mrs. Lydia ;a:. Morton, of Halifax, Maas., whose opinion is 
based partly on tradition aud partly on what she loamed from 
poople of forty or fifty years ago, on this subject, says: "'l'he 
first two generati9na ape lied their namoa 'rolt :>u~, also gener
i.lly the third generation did so. 'l'he fourth generation 
thought the name should have au h, the numo did not aeom 
right; probably the first and second generations did not write 
and spell vory well (many deeds and wills ine signed with a. 
mark), but when more. learn ing became common, people began 
to see how much better the name would look with au h , and 
by common consent it was added. I Ond on the oldest atones 
in our cemetery the namos of TOMSON onl,t_in the tliird gene
ration, but in the fourth the h added. My great grandfather 
spoiled the name without the lt; my grandfather added i t, and 
it is on his tombstone. loNATIUS Ttro)t sox would not add 
the p to his name. His brothers and many others, howev!3r, 
d id so, which he would not acknowledge and never used it 
when writing to them. They thought the name looked better 
with ap·and continued to uso i~; others followed·. I do not 
know of a. family in town wh9 does not use it, although should 
you look· over the old records or walk over the graveyard you 
would scarcely find a record or atone that has an h or p on it, 
and ·it is onJy t ill late in the last century that the name T M=_ 
SON was discarded." 

In this work the spelling "Thompson" is introduced in the 
fifth generation, which seems about the time it was adopted . 

Ii'rom Francia' H istory of Watertown, p. 131-132, is found: 
The following named persona with others had plough lauds 
allotted to them Februury ~8, 1G36, and were tho inhabitants 
of Watertown: John Tomson 2 acres; John Eddy 9 acres; John 

lN'f!WDUC'l'10N. 
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fi Abram Shaw 
d acres·, William Swift ve acres; 

llaywl\1· seven 

ten acroa. . . t J ou-::{ TnoMSON have 
'l'he following extracts pertarn10g o d . th Astor 

ken from Plymouth Oolony Recor s ID - e_ . 
b~en ta N y ·k Tho spelling and contractions a.re as 1Il 
Library, ew 01 • . . t . "li" atnnda 

• . . l · quotation marks s1gmfy exac copy. 
the or1grnda '" s" for shillings; in many words u is usod for v 
for poun a, l . t . followed As to 

. others v for u. the origina pnn lB • 

and in f V l VI' I)flO'e 2::.18 entry is dated :May, 1690, and 
extract rom 0 · • " ' be in 

t.t . dated October 1690; the discropancy may 
the ma er is . 'r V l VII whore it says" John 
the origiMl printed copy. 11 0 · • . 1 . . ,, . t does not u cceas11rily moan 1Il on y one 
Tompson, a Juror, l . ot uniform it is given as 

The spelling of the name l fl u , , d 
-0ase. f t l "ginal records wore destroye . 
. tb cord Parts o 10 on ' b 
in e re . . t . Vol VITI pt~O'O 4 are caused y 
'rhe omissions rn the en ry ID . , o . ' 

.h . . y which the original record had roco1ved. 
t e !DJUr "dently a man of consoquonce 

. t J h Thomson was ev1 
Lieu .1 o n d it is a source of gratification to hie descend-

in the co ony, an 1 h to lielp make 
t that their family has been hero ong enoug an s . 

all the history this country has. 

OOURT ORDERS. 

• ' 11 Court of o' Sou•uigne the King, 
Vol. 2, page 80 & 81-"At. the Gen a f March in the XX•b Yeare of 

holden at Pl!m' aforesaid ~be tb~~~i ~:y ~rd Charles by the Grace of 
tbe now Raigne of our said So ~. . & Ireland Defendor of the 
God King !)f Engltrnd, Scotland, iance 

Fayth &c." 

3 Mar 1644-5 b und in teno \)Ounds a pcece vpon the 
' m son °8 11010 condic;on Default p'senLly ma~e 

James Hurst of this recogii. Release · . 1 bound iu x11 a peece vpon the snme 
_John TonWson condic;on P bona port, R I Med " 
'l'horoas 1llett for ,:rohn 'l'ompson. e e · & & 

. . . . . nee aL the next Gonernl Court c c 
'!'Im condit1on is tor thou uppeara de art the same wi thout license 

to auido the further of tho Court & not . p d our Sovru lord the 
& in the meantime to be of good behnv1or towar 
King & nil hie liege people. 

t 

I 
~ 
' I 

I 

·I 
i 



16 THOMPSON· GENEALOGY. 

. ' 
Copy o/ Deed from William Weetispaquin and others-Indiana-to 

John Thompaon and others. 

WINSLOW, Gov' R. 

Know all men, Present and to Come, that we William Wetyspaquin, 

PLYMOUTH 

COLONY 

REOOIU>S. 
Vol. IV. of Deeds. 

Page 41. 

Ananeta Tabyas, 0. Benatt, Indians, of the Colony 
ot New Plymouth, in New England, for and in con
sideration of the full and just sum of ten pounds to 
us in hand already paid before the ineealing hereof 
bLlgbn Thompson, Joseph Laythorp and Barnabas 
Laythorp, all of Barnstable in the Colonie of Plym
outh aforesaid, with which sum we do acknowledge 

ourselves to be fully satisfied, and thereof do acquit and discharge the 
said_John Thompson, Joseph Laythorp and Barnabas Laytborp, their 
and: every of their heirs, executors and administrators forever, have 
freely, fully and absolutely given, granted, bargained, sold, alienedr 
enfeoft'ed and confirmed, and by these presents for us and our several 
heirs do give, grant, bargain, sell, alien, enfeotfe and confirm unto the 
said John Thompson!_.!.oseph Laythorp and Barnabas Laythorp, and to 
their heirs and assigns forever, a tract of land lying and being in the 
Colony of New Plymouth aforesaid,-bounded Northerly by • * etquaeh 
pond, Easterly by quetoquash River and Snepetuitt pond, and so from 
the Eastermost end and Southermost side of a little neck of l~d by the 
said Snipatuitt pond, and so from the Eastermost side of a liltle pond 
on a straight line from thence to Dartmouth path an hundred rod south
erly from Dartmouth's now bound tree, and so from thence bound~ all 
along by Dartmouth path until we come within sight of Quete.quaa 
pond, and from the path upon a straight line to the southermost end of 
the pond, and by the pond. 

To have and to bold all the above bonded land with all and singular 
the bepeflts, profits, privileges and hereditaments whatsoever u~to the 
said John Thomps_Q~ his heirs and assigns forever; unto the said Joseph 
Laythorp, his heirs and 888igns forevel'. ; and unto the S'1tid Barnabas 
Laythorp, hie heirs and assigns forever. To the onely proper use and 
behoof of them the faid John ThoQl~, •. Joseph Laythorp, their heirs 
and assigns forever. · . ' In witness whereof we the aboveeaicr'William Watuspaq'1in, Asanetta 

. Tobias and Benatt have hereunto set our hands and seals this flrat day 
of November in the year of our Lord God one thousand six hundred 
seventy and three, 1678. 

Signed, 'Jealed 2"id{ The mark ts of William Weetispaquin· &a 
delivered in presence (BEAL) 
of us, John Bryant The mark of Asaneta :S!l (BEAL) 
Nathaniel Thomae. ' The mark of Tobias ta (BBAL) 

The mark of Benatt and a (BEAL) 

WILL OF JOHN TOllBON. 1'1 

This deed of sale was acknowledged by William Tispaquin, .Asanett.a, 
Tobias, and Beuatt, this first day of November,.1678. As also Old Tis· 
paquin alias the Black sachem and Daniel, alias Paohange, the same 
day gave up their right in the aboveaaid deed expressed before me. 

CONST.A.NT SOUTHWORTH, .A88istant. 
Another Indian called ActeewanequB, who is said to have right in or 

to the said lands abovementioned did resign up unto the purchasers 
abovenamed, his ri~bt, title and interest fn and unto the lands abovesaid. 

June the 2.3th, 74, before Josuu WINSLOW, Gov'r. 
July the S, 1675, This Court allow & confirm all the lands cont.ained 

in the above m~ntioned deed unto the hove mentioned Mr. Barnabas 
Lothropp, Capt. Joseph Lothropp, ~-~hOJ!m!Q!!i~cording to ye 
order of the General Uourt to hold to them the said Barnabas Lothropp, 
Joseph Lothropp, John Thompson, their heirs and assigns forewer. 

At.test : NATHANIEL CLARK, 
Secretary o/ the Juriacliotion of N_eio Plymouth, 

February 4, 1889. The foregoing is a true copy from Plymouth ~1-
ony Records of Deeds, Vol. IV., page 41. 

Attefit : Wu. 8. DANFORTH, lleg. 

Copy of the Will o/ John Tomson. 
-----,---

Know all mAn to whom these presents shall come, that I John 
Towegn tienr, of ye towns1!!e~~ __ Middle~~ry_,..heing at this present day 
weak in body through my infirmities and dl8e8Ses that are upon me, 
but of sound and perfect understanding & memory do make and ordain 
this to be my last will and testament to continue forever firm and 
inviolable. 

Imprimis. I will & bequeath unto Mary Tomson ~l belo'!_e~-~~!e ye 
use of one half of my house during her widowhood which half she 
pleaseth, and ye use of all my household goods during her widowhood, 
and six cowd and a score of sheep, and three or four acres of land lying 
by my houtle, All theee to have and to use during ye time ot her 
widowhood. And olso my will is that ye executors shall see thl'lt ye 
said land shall be improved for her, and they shall be paid out; of ye 
estate. And also I will leave her one hundre4 P-O_~nd~ _i~ __ 1110~~::1. to 
~!!i~~e to her children as she shall see cause, but if in case she should 
die intestate my will is that this s~id hundred pound shall be equally 
divided among them all sons and daughters, that is t_ny own .children & 
-~ Also my_ will is that she shall have ·a. cow or a steer yearly for 

her provisions. And if she cannot spare it out of that stock of cattle 
then it shall be provilled for her out of ye estate. Alao my will is that 
whatsoever provisions and clothing le left at my decease shall belong 
to ye family. And my wife shall have a double part of it at her dis
posing. And whereas I gave unto ~Y-S.!m .. .Joh~ half a score of land 
formerly and he bath nothing to show for it I now give it him by will 

3 
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and he she.II have fifty acres of land where his house atandeth taking it 
up the whole length. Also I give and bequeath u nto my son Jaco~ the 
house wherein he dwelleth, and ye fourth part ot ye upland that is of 
ye two hundred acres of upland. And a lso I do give and bequeath unto 
p:iy sons Thomas and Peter the one half of my house w~1erein I do 

- dwell during their mother's hfo conditionally that they will ngree .to 
keep together and maintain their mother'tJ stock of cattle aforesaid. 
And they shall be.ve thu increase both of cattle and sheep, so that they 
maintain & make good ye principal. And it they should come to 
some exl.raordioary losses so tllat they are like to be losers by it, they 
shall be considered in ye estate. And my w ill is that there shall be 
meadows set apurt to keep those cattl e during their mother't1 life. Aud I 
do give and bequeath unto~my t1on Thomas ull my houde and the baru and 
yo orchard and ye lands adjacent thereabout after his mother'o decease 
that will amount to a fourth part of two hundred acres, only if my son 
Peter have not land enough lcnced and broken up he sllall have ye use 
~o or three acres of land for two years if be desires it. And also I 

d1> give and bequeath unto_!!!J_son Peter that my fifty acres of upland 
tbo.t I bought of John Morton. And whereas l have given to my sons 
John and Jacob and Tholllas thrae quuters or this two hundred acres 

- ot upland, my will is that in ye division the fourth part b~ left so as to 
be most suit.ably divided amooga them all four. Also I give unto my 
four sous aforesaid a third part of land that was purchased by Captain 

.'J oseph Lothrop and Mr. Barno.bas Lothrop and myRelf. ~nd also I 
give unto_ my four sona above written ye one half of that third part of 
upland that was purchased by Captain Church and mysel.f the on~ ~alt 
of that third part next to Suipetrist pond aud my one sixteen sh1llmg 
purchase and that which I bought of J ohn I rish,. and that tract of .land 
at Assawamselt that I bought of Felix ye Indian, and that which I 
bought ot William Clark formerly called ye Majors' Purchase lying 
betwixt the two paths. A. fifth part of that tract all which I give to 
th'lm to diviJe equally amongst themselves. And also I give un~~ 
four sons aforesaid all that my two hundred acres of upland lymg 
-~een Monponeett Pond and the Lit tl e Herring Pond with my four 

acres of meadow and wy two shares and half in ye Great Cedar Swamp 
and my two shares and half in ye undivided lands, all whic~ s~all be 
equally divided among my four sons aforesaid. Also my will is that 
my four sons shall have all my tools of all sari.II for Carpentry or 
Husbandry, and-also all my arms all to be equally divided among them. 
Also I give untO . .illLJOD Pder t wenty pounds in money towards ye 
building him a house besides four vr five thousand foot or. boards and 
plank. Also I do give unto..my daughter Mary Tabor thirty ~d five 
pountld baa.idea w'' is duo to me from her husband. Als~ I do g1v~ unto 

_:;;;,;;, .!!1Y daughter Esther Read thirty and throe pou~dll besides what IS duo 
? unto me from her husband. Likewise I do g ive ;;.nto .my daughter 

._ Blizabeth Swift twenty and five pounds. And uldO to my grandson 
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~omas Swift ten pounda when he cometh t-0 ye age of one and twenty 
years. Ana if he should die before then it shall be forthwith paid unto 
his mother. Also I g ive unto _m,y daughter Sarah Tomson forty 
pounds. .Also I give unto ... my daughter Lydia Soul thirty and four 
pounds besides what she hath bad already. Also I do give unto my 
daughter Mary Tomson forty pounds, Likewise I do give unto my eon 

. Jacob a yoke of stoors of four years old or upwards or ye value of them. 
Also I give unto ~son Thomas a yoke of steer and two cows or ye 
value of them. Also I g ive tO_my son Peter a yoke of steers and two 
cows or ye value of them. Alao my will iB that my four sons John and 
J acob and Thomad a nd Peter Tomson shall be 'my execulors who shall 
receive what is due unto me and shall pay all my just debte, and shall 
see that my body be decently buried, and out of my estate to defray ye 
charges. And whatsoever is 'left after my and my wifes' decease when 
all. charges ie cl~ared shall be equally divided amongst them, all my 
oh1lclren sons and daughlcra. Thus hoping that this my last will and 
testament will be kept and performed according to ye true intent of ye 
same, I commit my body to ye duet and my soul to God that gave it me. 

In w~tness whereof I set unto my hand and seal this twenty third day 
of April one thousand six hundred ninety and six. 

Witness: 
;J.3 /),Pl(, _,,:_'( 'T b JOHN TOMSON. lSEAL,) 

JONA.TBll! SllAW Jun'. 
J OSEPH Rrno his I K mark. 
A.NNE w ATXRMAN. her .J mark. 

.Memorandum ye su• day of July 1696.-That Jonathan Shaw, Joseph 
Ring and Anne Waterman the witnesses hereto subscribing made oath 
all of them that they were present and saw and heard John Tomson 
ye testator here named sign, seal and declare the above written to be 
his laat will and testament, and that to ye best of their judgment he 
was of sound dieposiug m ind and memory when he did ye same. 

Before WM. BRADFORD, Esq•, Judge. 

A true copy. 
Attest: SAML. 8PRA.GUE, Regiater. 

Attest: JOUN c. SULLIVAN, Register. 
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ROBERT JAMES anD ANNIE MARIE (HARRISON) THOMSON BIBLE 

Th i s Bible is in the possession of the Damascus Historical Society, 
Damascus, Ohio 44619. These records were written in two different 
handwritngs, as indicated below. 

Holy Bible and New Testament, A.J. Holman & Co., No. 930 Arch St., 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 1875 

First handwriting: 

This is to certify that Robert James Thomson of the city of Newark, 
State of Ohio U.S.A. and Annie Marie Harrison of the city of Newark, 
State of Ohio, U.S.A. were by me United together in Holy Matrimony on 
the Thirty first day of August in the Year of our Lord One Thousand 
Eight Hundred and Sixty four. 

In Presence of 
Bertrand B. Eddy 
Hannah Ferguson 

MARRIAGES 

E. P. Hall 
Minister, M.E. Church 

Robert James Thomson and Annie Marie Harrison were married in Newark , 
Ohio USA Wednesday August the Thirty (31st) first A.D. One Thousand 
Eight Hundred and Sixty four (1864). 

Robert James Thomson's Father- John Thomson and his Mother Hannah 
Graham were married at blank County Tyrone Ireland on the tenth 
(10th) day of August One Thousand Eight Hundred and forty one (1841). 

Second handwriting: 

Hugh Charles Thomson, son of Robert James Thomson and Annie Marie 
Thomson, and Maude M. Kines were married at Salem , Ohio on Saturday 
September twenty-second (22nd) One Thousand Nine Hundred and twenty 
three (1923) by the Rev. Geo . Beers. 

BIRTHS 

First Hand: Gt.I [. LU V• L. 

Robert James Thomson was born near Omagh, County Tyrone, Ireland 
August Twenty Seven (27th) One Thousand Eight Hundred and forty two 
(1842). 
Annie Marie Harrison was born in the city of Newark, Ohio Thursday May 
(15th) fifteen One Thousand Eight Hundred and forty six (1846). 

" Nanie" 
Minerva Leah Thomson Daughter of R. J. and Annie M. Thoms on wa s born 
at Newark , Ohio Thursday May (1 5th) fifte e n One Thousand Eight Hundre d 

nd Seventy three (187 3 ). 
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Hugh Charles Thomson Son of R,J. and Annie M. Thomson was born at 
Salem, Columbiana County, Ohio USA Tuesday January 29th, 1878. 

DEATHS 

Hannah Thomson, R.J. Thomson's Mother died Thursday April first (1st) 
One Thousand Eight Hundred and forty seven (1847). 

"Nanie" 
"Safe in the arms of Jesus" 

Minerva Leah Thomson died Wednesday morning August (9th) ninth One 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Six (1876) aged Three years Two 
months and Twenty four days. Our Lord Jesus says - Mark 10th C, 14th v 
Suffer the little children to come unto me, and forbid them not; for 
such is the Kingdom of God. 

Second hand: 

John Thomson, Father of Robert James Thomson died at Mt Vernon, Ohio 
Setp 21st, 1891 in his 8lst year. 

MEMORANDA 

Annie M. Harrison, Wife of Robert James Thomson and Mother of Hugh 
Charles Thomson, died Monday, March (23rd) twenty third One Thousand 
Nine Hundred and twenty five (1925). 

Robert James Thomson, Husband of Annie M. Harrison and Father of Hugh 
Charles Thomson died Wednesday October (30th) thirtieth One Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Twenty Nine (1929), aged 87 years 2 months and 3 
days. 
Both died at the family home in Salem, Ohio. 

American Bible Society, Troy, NY 1846 

David Shortess was born November the 17th, 1827 
Sarah A. Shortess was born August the 30, 1856 
John F. Shortess was born September the 22, 1858 
Charles T. Shortess was born August the 4, 1860 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

SPELLBOUND 
· I have a spelling checker, 

It came with my PC. 
·It plainly marks four my rewe 

Mistakes I ·cannot sea. 
.I've nm this poem threw it, 

I'm sure your please to no. 
It's letter perfect in it's weigh, 

My checker tolled me sew • 
•• fr Colorado Chapter, OOS 

. . ·, .... ' 'i·- ,, . 

C. ·-· . ·~ __ ; .·, ~- _, ·.:._.~ ~ ·-· .~ , L ~I\; V i [_ i , 

· WORD PROCESSOR ••••••• 

JG-~ ==- i----.:-JJJl) 
Printer Hardware SoftW}re 
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Willis HOTALING, husband of Vida Guild, died (date not given). 
Philetus R. GUILD of Oak Hill Died 10-15-1933, age 75 yrs. 
Susan M. GUILD, wife of Al onzo Hunt, died 6- 2-1937, age 74. 
Martha HUNT died Sept. 1929 

W 
HOMPSON Family Records from a Bible in the po~session of 
Mrs. G. T. Sims, Yellville , Ar kansas, and supplied by 
Glenna Gandy Carl son of La Verne, California. She states 

that the r ecords apply mainly to Dallas County, Arkansas, and that 
the Cathey family was in Augusta County, Virginia, prior to the 

Revolution. 

William THOMPSON married Perlina Susannah HOLLIS July 31, 1845. 
Perrilda Jane THOMPSON married William W. BRIDGES October 9, 

1873 . 
Emily F. THOMPSON married James W. C. WOOD January 26, 1874. 
Martha E. THOMPSON married Peter E. DOSHER February 8, 1874. 
Sarah Alice THOMPSON married Jo T. DOSHER (DOSHIER) October 

21, 1875. 
James I. THOMPSON married Octavia MORROW October 19, 1887 . 
Bina C. THOMPSON married J. H. DOSHER September 23; 1888. 
Vesta THOMPSON married J. W. SNIPES July 19, 1892. 
B. F. THOMPSON married Hannah E. GRAY (Note: "Uncle Ben 

and his family m oved t o Oregon.) 
William THOMPSON married Sarah Selina CATHY October 10, 

1856 (his second marriage). 
William THOMPSON was born June 8, 1824. 
Perlina Susanah HOLLIS (his first wife) was born January 19, 1829. 

Children by First Wife 
Mary Louisa THOMPSON was born October 18, 1846 . 
Susannah Lacy THOMPSON was born January 4, 1849. 
Emily Frances THOMPSON was born September 12, 1850. 
Perrilda Jane THOMPSON was born November 16, 1852. 
Martha Elizabeth THOMPSON was born May 23, 1855. 
Sarah Selina CATHY (his second wife) was born January 21, 1832. 

Children by Second Wife 
Sarah Alice THOM~SON was born July 7, 1857. 
James Isaac T HOMPSON was born October 2, 1858. 
Nueva Sylvesta THOMPSON was born February 15, 1860. 
William Pillow THOMPSON was born August 14, 1861. 

)Rl\l\'nF r : 
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Ammon Davis THOMPSON was born March 22, 1863. 
Barbara Ette THOMPSON was born August 10, 1865. 
Benjamin Franklin THOMPSON was born March 3, 1868. 
Alva Alexander THOMPSON was born June 8, 1869. 
Albina Caroline was born October 26, 1871. 
Perlina S. THOMPSON died October 7, 1855. 
Mary Louisa THOMPSON died October 14, 1855. 
Susannah Lacy THOMPSON died July 19, 1849. 
Sarah Alice THOMPSON died September 6, 1956. 
William Pillow THOMPSON died April 14, 1862. 
Ammon Davis THOMPSON died October 26, 1863. 

From a Loose Sheet of P aper in Thompson Bible : 
Benjamin F. CATHEY was born March 23, 1824 . 

75 

Rachel Jane MOORE was born Novembe r 12, 1828, died February 
25, 1865 . 

B. F. CATHEY & R. Jane MOORE were married December 14, 
1845. 

J ames Josiah CATHEY was born December 10, 1849. 
Alexander Graham CATHEY was born February 21, 1852, died 

October 10, 1853. 
Sarah Lawson CATHEY was born April 29, 1854 . 

·Bettie Melinda CATHEY was born November 29, 1856, 
gust 5, 1863. 

died Au- XJ 
fT1 

L aura Ellin CATHEY was born June 8, 1859 . 
Lucy Jane CATHEY was born February 16, 1862 . 

-n 
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ANDREWS Family Records, from an ancient Bible printed in i 
England in 1730 A . D., the entries ·ng made nearly a cen-
tury later. They were copied f "The Searcher" by Eliza- :-} 

beth Fuller J ago o aguna Beach alifornia, and the listing was r1 
accompanied by a not of explan tion written by Homer M. Parsons , 
who has the book in his p ~session. It reads, "The leather- bound -
Bible, printed in 1730 (the tlt~page of the New Testament bears a 
date two year s earlier, MDCC~II} was the property of Gertrude 
Mary (Shouler) Rumsey, a descendant of the Thomas Palmer An
drews .. whose marriage to Sarah Harris May 11, 1820 , is the first 
entry in the list of family r ecords. The Andrews family, and the 
later Shoulers and Rumseys, cl aimed collateral descent from 
Lancelot Andrewes (1555-1626), prominent among the translators 
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C1Til WA.Po i& .Ua~ 8 ~{ '1oru dra\Ja wagoas to •1cape the t.!ter.llath o! the 

Mt Lt' u~ LUlri!" lt1!1eAtm 66km>Hftm_ HI STCRY OF SOUTHWEST APKANSAS 

PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING 0UESTIONNAIRE AND RETURN WITHIN TWO WEEKS TO: 

SO WE AR Genealogical Society 
1016 Highland Drive 
Magnolia, Arkansas 71753 

"PLEASE USE FULL NAMES, 
INClllDING MAIDrn NAMES 

·uLL NAME OF YOUR FIRST ANCESTOR INTO SOUTHWEST ARKANSAS: 

NAME Joaa.thl.l1 Kannon ThOllpsoa 

Birthdate: --~----1_81_4,__ __ __ Place of Birth: -----~.;;o..;:.;o::..;:r~g-=1;..;;a ______ _ 

Where did he live in southwest Arkansas? ~-ebon 1 Union County ~.,Lt-~ 
--~--~'----~"---'-'-"'--~----1~,-~=c~~"""'"'"'-~~ -J,...,~~ 

Where did he nDve f rem prior to living in southwest Arkansas? aear Auburn a' Ala.b~..:lt>< 0 
I 

I:e.te of i)?ath: 3 March 1868 . . Place of I)?ath:11,bon, Un.ioaC9,; buried Salem Cemeter1 

Occupation or profession: Farmer Military Service: 

NanE of above ancestor's father: 

Nrure o! above ancestor's nDther: 
(First) (Middle) (Maiden) (Last) 

Nazre of ancestor's wife: _ _!Sa.r=...!:"-~· ..l..C.:.:.Sa1~l~1~)---Am~e,_.l~i.::-•~~P_,,e-"-rL.r1,,__-:-"Th=..:::co=11~pJ!.~Q"""P"--:~--:--
( Fi rs t) (Middle) (Maiden) (Last) 

Wife' s b irthda te : --=8-1H!.!:Lf.fct....;,e<=b:..--!.1 -=-82=-1_,____ Place of wife ' s birth : Sou t b Caroli M_ 

Wife's death date: .1) January 1901 Place of wife's death: Ulrlon Co., Ark.; buried Sa.l•z:.'I Cem 

Wife's father's n~: -~~~~c~t~oB~--P~o~r~r~I---~--~--------~ 

Wife's nDther's narre: ~---!Mar~~I-,----~Y~ar~br=:--:o~u.g.h~--:-------;-:--:--~-:----=-::--"-7~ 
(Fiq;t) (!iiddle) (Haiden) (Last) 

Ji! I..ffiEN OF M5JVE A.~ A.~ WIFE: 

Name 

l Marz C&.adae~ Tbompeoa 

2 ~an: D. 'l'hOllpeoa 

Birthdate 

1836, Georgh 

1842, Georgia 

Who Marrie d (Spouse) 

Jel'.les ~est Stlth DDS, died Civil YB.r 
/"Unna.rriod1-died-1nkCiYil War 
"2~ June, i 80J, VIc fl burg. filu. 

Ba..r11lla(Ba..rcella) Qui&cJ 'I'homppen 20 No• 1844 1 Georgia/r1~ ~!ffecy Re~cc s Murphy (Yi12y) 
:-=.=-::.==..>...::.;=-=~=L..__;=~L_=---""-..;;...__'-------~...__---~ gTila t. Ro\Jara-
4 Se..ra J~rw Thompeon 1845, 0.orgia 

j Aboer Perry Thomp10~ 12 J1.1ne 1849, Alabama H.u-tbu Rebecca Murphy 
6 M&.r~.ho. El1u.~ th. Thompeon J July 18501 AJ.abaina Jues 'Wn.rrea Murphy 

>3 1'1.1U1y R. ThOllpsoa Jul..r 18551 Alabama others 

} Laura ThompeoC\ 6 Ooto"ber 1856, Alabama. 

J ~ Vietorh. Tho11pso a 13 July 1~2 1 Alab.niia Benj aJn.i n H, Murph1 
(If anymore children, write on back) 

'iOUR NA.\fr: &ll&.nna. Byrd Norwood (Eliza !J.ic;e TbollQaon Hur ph "'a 9 ll.Y gr and 110 th er,) 

YOUR ADDRESS 1201 Rich.noixi Road, Texarkana. Teias 75503 

YOUR PHONE NillIBER (214) 794-.aeas DATE 22 ~pternbe r 1983 

The oldec~ da.11gittGr, Ha.r1 Ca.nda.ce Tbompeon &.itb, ·~'fd ' Ja.~ad did oot me..\ce the trip 
to Arkaaa a2. H&Te ~~ 4 nfor111.tto~ oa s~~ ~ Jane, but ill the other s ~e.rried lo Union Count], Ar 
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A HISTORY OF THE THOMPSONS ANO MCBRIDES 
of 

Northern Ireland 

Abbevill e , South Carolina 

Randol ph County, Illinois 

Writ ten in 1896 by Henry C. McDill 

hand cop i ed by 

Jea n A. McDill*and his wi fe Esther Venus McDill 

Henry Clay McDill was the son of 
William Henry McDill b. 20 June 1809 and 
Hannah (Thompson) Pol lock b . 18 Dec 1 809 , 
Abbeville, S . C. m. 31 Dec . 1830 
Henry Clay McDill, M. D. b . 18 Nov 18 44 , d . 9 Ma r . 1911 
m. 5 Apri l .1070 , Jeane tte (Je an) Grenslet , b . 25 Jan iaso 
d 29 Aug 1910 Sparta , Ill, da u of Elig hu and Harrie~ 
(Wi ttum ) Grenslet. See : Mc Djlls in Ame rica, R. M. Woods . 

Added: Grenslets of Bennington, Vermont 

* Grandson of Henry C. McDill and son of 
Thomns Archibald McDill and Jean (Neal) McD i ll 
designated in McDills in Am~rica , by Woods , 
as Robert Eugene McD ill, b . 14 Oct . 1 922 . 

Typed by Mar y He l e n Eme~son Limebroo k , (see 
McD i ll s in Ame ric a , p . 164 .) Apr il, 1977 from a 
hand copie d version, s upplie d by Esther V. M2 Di ll. 
who lives at 1144 w. Chateau, Anahe im, Cal i fornia 
Pho ne (71 4 ) 635 - 7463 



HISTORY OF THE THO MPS ON FAMILY by H.C. McDill (1896 ) 

. At the requost of my wife a nd children , I, H. C. McD ill, on 
t~1s 25th day of Febr ua ry, 1896 , begin t hi s hi story of ou r family 
with the s t ateme n t that the tacts herein given are authentic · coll 
ecte d from var ious though r e liab l e sources , mo s tly from people who 
were e ither part i cipa n ts or who had in formatio n from the ir pare nts , 
or oth e rs who had persona l know l edge of the same . Some of the dates 
are no t a bsolu te l y co rrect , but a r e as nea rly so as i s possible · to 
obtain at thi s l ate date . 

It is ext re me ly d ifficult to fix the date of a ny event that 
ha s for its autho r it y common nei ghborhood tradi t ion, no matter if 
the occure nce be of comparatively recent date ; twenty- f ive or 
thirty years . When you come to writing of events se ve nty-five or 
a hundred years back, with no r ecords , t he diffi c ul t i es are great ly 
multipli ed . Realizing the facts, I have take n great pains to make 
a ll dates as nearly correct as poss ible, and i f errorbe fo un d in 
them you may lay it to the head and not the heart. 

It is customary t o begin your s tory or history at the earlies t 
date obtainab l e a nd bring it down in one continuous whole, wea ving 
your ne w cha racters into it as t he proper time to do s o comes a long. 
This is the us ua l way to do i t and I guess I will ha ve to follow 
the beaten pat h tho ugh I a m not ~n the ha bit of doing it when 
a nother way c a n be fo un d . But in th i s case , I will have to give ·up 
a nd conform to th e us ua l s tyle from inability to devi se a better 
way, or eve n as good a way . So I will begin with the ear liest date 
pos s ibly obtainable a nd this date l eads me to be in my st cr ry with 
the Thom pson side of the house . 

THE THO MPS CNS AND McBRIDES 
Just when the Thompson family came to America is not known , 

but it came some time befo r e the Revolutionary War. They came f rom 
the North of Irela nd a nd were of Sc o tch-Iri s h stoc k , staunc h members 
of the old Scottis h Kirk . The first fac t th at t he origina l Robert 
Thompson di ed in So uth Carolina in 1772 i s evidence enough that they 
came over be fore tha t year. 

There is an old story in our family which I will te ll you 
partly to fi x the. date as ne a rly as possib le, but mostly to show you 
how nar row a n escape you r a n of no t being born at all. Ov e r i n Aul d 
Ire l and, my great-gr andfather , Robert Th omps on, was very intimate 
with a family named McBride, a kin d of David and Jonathan friendship. 
When he came to Ame ric a it was un derst ood betwee n them after Thomp 
son _got set tled . dow n and prospects appeared favorable he would wri te 
the McBrides a nd they would join hi m in the new country. 

Well, Tho mpso n came over and sett l ed in the Abbeyvil l e Distr i ct , 
South Carolin a , z nd built himse lf a lit t le home a nd probably o pe ned 
u p and pl anted a little plot of ground to feed himself and his ex 
pected friend s . Then he wrote the McBri des to come. Now the Mc
Brides ha d children of their own and the old father and moth e r were 
still livin g . When the ir son went to America they woul d be l e ft 
childless . To con s ole t he old pe opl e , McBride promised to l ea ve 
with them the youngest child, a girl of prob ab ly two ye ar s of age . 
When the time came for trem to l ea ve a ll t he ir old friends and 
neighbors came dow n to see them off, for in tho se days a voya ge 
across t he ocean was a wonderfu l undertaki ng a n d requiring three oo 
four month s for it's accompli s hme n t . Amou ng the crow d at the dock 
was the e l de r McBride a nd hi s wife with t he little gir l in their a r ms . 
Well, all bagg age wa s ab oard , the younge r McBride s t a nding on the 
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the deck with his wife waving boodbye to their friends when they 
espied the father with their baby in his arms. Blood is thicker 
than water. Maybe the wife urged him to do it, possibly the 
little tjirl stretched out her arms with a cry for its parents. 
Anyway the father rushed down the gangplank, took the little girl 
in his arms and managed to get on board before the ship cast off. 
The little girl afteraard became my grandmoth9r and I have often 
wondered what would have become of us if she had been left with 
her grandfather. Would we have been born in Ireland or America? 
Or would we have been born at all? It's a big question. 

In due time the M~Brides landed in Charleston Harbor and 
found Robert Thompson waiting for the~, probably having been noti
fied when to expect them. Anyway, they were on hand with a team 
of oxen to carry them (the McBrides) and their plunder to Abbeyville. 
All hands went on board the ship to help the McBrides get their 
effects ashore. Archibald Thompson, my grandfather, then was a -
lad of 7 or 8 years went along. When everything was ready, Mrs. 
McBride said to Archeibald, 11 Take the little girl up on your back 
and carry her, who knows but what she may be your wife someday.?" 
And so it afterwards turned out to be. · 

The t~o families settled hear each other and the soil being 
new and productive they grew and prospered excedingly. Now this 
union of the families must have taken place about 1767 or 1768 
and that is as far back as I have authority to go in fixing the 
date of the arrival of the Thompsons in this country. But from 

·these facts I think it is safe to say that they must have come 
over some time near 1760, or 136 years ago. 

The Thompsons were blacksmiths, and good ones I guess, for 
in those days men did useful work. They were held in high esteem. 
It's different now. In 1772 Robert Thompson died and his sons . 
continued the work in the shop and on the farm. Archiebald, my. 
grandfather, learning the trade as well as working on the farm. 
Everything prospered with them up to 1776 when the revolutionary 

· war broke out. Then everything changed. Everybody toad one side 
or th~ oth~r. The Thompsons were active whigs· or Revolutionists, 
while the McBrides became tories, or adherents to the British King. 

·This difference in political belief didn't seem to have made much 
d~fference in the family relations between the two families. 

All throu~h-.the:war nne or the ~wo families were generaly in 
hiding. When the Brittish or Tarries came around the Thompsons 
would take to the woods: when the Patriots under Marion or Sumpter 
came that way· the McBrides would drop everything and break for the 

.tall timoer. Early in the war the Thompson blacksmith shop became 
noted for miles around as a place where patriots could get their 
guns, pistols,swords and pikes repaired at a very small price and 
spot cash. This of course, le~ to very bitter feelings and their 
shop was raided and burned several·times in a year or two. In 
about 1779 the Tarries again raided the place, this time destroy
ing everything. Burning th~ shop home and destroying fences and 

. crops. In thie year their mother, Mary Thompson died. And I 
suppose the family scattered. At least it is certain that Archi
ebald, then 18 _or 19 years old, with one or two of his brothers 
joined General Marion's army and served under him the remainder 
of the war. 
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It would be very interesting to tell you of the battles he 

~as in, but I have no record of them and do not care to hazard a 
guess: One tijing yo6 can be certain abo~t; T~at is, He and His 
brothers did thair whole ~uty. That's a family trait. 

The Bevolutionary War closed in 1783 and the boys came back 
to the old home to start anew. Archiebald probably married Molly 
McBride (the little girl he carried· from the ship at Charlston 

~ years before) sometime in 1784 as I find their first child was born 
on Dctpber 1786.' They lived and prospered and children were born 
to them. By 1000 they had become prominent citizens of that 
community. 

Before going farther I WANT TO GIVE YOU THE RECORDS OF A BIBLE 
I have in my peasession at this writing. It is the property of 
Mrs. Wehrheim, formerly a Thompson. It has the imprint of 1834 on 
its title page. And the records on its pages are for two genera
tions. I give you a copy of these records partly because I think 
they will interest you, and partly to show you that the old Thomp
sons were a metholdical people. And for that matter so are all 
t~e·~ec~ndent~ of t~~t·n~me today. Slow of speech, slow of motion, 
methodical, precise: But they get there just the same. 

·This record was written by John Thompson, an uncle of mine, 
who was at one time Sheriff of this county (Randolph, Illinois) 
and who died at ·the age of 36, a member of the State Legislature. 
It was written between 1834 when the Bible was printed, .and January 
16, 1835 when he died. , 

My gre~t grandfather Robert Thompson's date of birth is unknown, 
he died in 1772. Mary Thompson, his wife, date birth unknown, died 
in 1778. 

Their children: 
William b. 24 March 1745 
Robert b. 11 January 1750 
Mary b. 27 December 1753 
Elizabeth b. 13 August 1758 
Archeibald b. 13 September 1760, d. 15 September 1833 
Moses b. 16 December 1762 
John b; 24 April 1767 
Molly b. June 1769 

The fifth ccild, Archeibald, aas my grandfather, and as I said 
before, he married Mary.McBride just after the war, say about 1784 
and the following is a list of theri children: 

Robert b. 28 Oct 1786, d 1 Jan 1790 
Janet b. 18 Aug, 1788 
Robert (2nd) b. 23 Mar. 1790, d 31 Aug 1859 
William b. 4 Mar. 1792 
Moses b. 30 Nov. 1793, d 1 Feb. 1848 
Archibald b. 8 AugJ J795. d 8an 1854 
Mary b. 19 July 1797 
John b. 10 Sepf 1799 d. 16 Jan 1835 

(Served with Lincoln in State Legislature) 
M~rgaret b. lf Aug 1801 
Elizabeth b. 16 Feb 1806 
Hanna~ b. 16 Dec 1807, d 13 July 1884 
James b. 1 Jan. 1810, d. 12 July 1835 
The women married in·due season. Janet married ______ _ 

whom I knew but very little. Mary married Samuel Douglas of Evans
ville, Ill., for years Justice of the Pease of that village. 
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Margaret married James Thompson, a cousin, who for long years was 
a prominent citizen. He was a surveyor and was-employed by the 
United States in surveying the territory of Illinois. He was a 
captain in tlje Blacf< Hawl< War, and fpr nearJ.y 20 years was -· 
probate judge in Randolph Co.111. Elizabeth married Samuel Hill 
while Hannah, my mother, married Robert Pollack, then W. H. McDill, 

~· of whom we will hear more later. The men of the family became 
useful citizens of whose deeds their children may write as I am 
doing. · ... 

Now, before going further it is but propper that I detail 
briefly the cause of the Thompson family leaving their home in S. C. 
and begin life anew in a frontier country like Illinois was wben 
they moved to it in 1804. Of course there were other causes that 
led them to make the change, but the principal one was slavery, 
the eternal 6ontest between right and wrong. 

After the Revolutionary waE was over the old soldiers settled 
down to repair the wastes of the seve~ years of strug~le. Every 
avaiiable"man~was=·~sed to tiis f8ii capacity in deveioping ttie 
country. Slavery had been in existance for a hundred years or 
more and but little thought had been given to the right or wrong 
of it under the good old days be fore the -war. But now everything 
was changed. The country had acheived its 1ndepeddence. Now 

- the ambitious strife among the people, that greatest curse of man
kind,-- greed for gain-- took on power. And under it the old 
patriarchal system of slavery in which the slave was treated more 
as a dependent than as a slave, began to change. It.became the 
proper thing to look upon him as property and to value him solely 
by the amount of work he could do with the least possible expense. 

Now it stands to reason that this changed action could not 
go far before it would arouse a strong opposition from the grand 
men who battled but recently for the divine Declaration-- that all 

(: men are created equal and endowed by their Creator with the in
alienable right to life, liberty and the pursuit of happiness. 
And such proved to be the case. 

At the close of the iast century there had grown up quite a 
a sentiment against it. Men of strong convictions of right and 
wrong protested against it, and especially was this feeling strong 
with some members of the Old REformed Church. These men finally 
refused to take communion at the same table with slave-holders, 
claiming that no man could wrong his fellow-man and be a Christian 
at the same time. Church tried as usual to temporize with the evil. 
On one side was wealth and pwoer. ·on the other side was right and 
justice. It has been my ovservation that when the Church is placed 
in this perdicament, it always takes the side of wealth and po~er. 
tt least it did in Carolina. And along in 1801 or 1802 a split 
Bccured, and the seceder Church was organized. And-- I say it with 
pride-- the old Tory McBride, and the Patriot Thompson, our ances
tors, were the· active and influential members of the new church. 
It may not strike you as much to be proud of, but then you don't 
know what slavery was. What a force ~nd power to mould opinion. 
What atyrant it was to all who dared oppose it. 9nly men of strong 
character could resist it. 

Well, by 1804 our people had become so dissatisfied and dis-
gusted that they concluded to leave the old home. And as a number 
of their old neighbors and friends had movnc to Illinois they con
cluded to come also. In the spting of 1804 they started overland. 
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There were q8ite a n8~ber pf fa~ilies came together. Archi
bald Thompson and one or two of ·his brothers, and the elder Mc
Bride and members of his children's families being of that number. 
They came through by team and it is said that when they struck 
some of the beautiful prairies of Illinois, some of the emigrants 
wanted to settle on them. But Grandfather Thompson said " No, 
boys. If it won't grow trees, it won't grow anything." Wtjich 

'· goes to show that one man can't know it all. So he led them 
down into the timber, where they grubbed out their farms. 

Here they lived and prospered. In 1818 Great Grandfather died. 
Grandfather Thompson became a leading man in the community. In 
1809 he was elected one of the County Justices. He was elected 
Judge of the Court of Common Pleas, which office he held until 
1819. His children settled around him and begat Thompsons without 
end, until the old Irish Settlement became known as the Thompson 
Settlement. It's a fact that along in 1850 or 1860 out of every 
ten men you would meet in the neighborhood, nine of them would 
be Thompsons. It is changed now. There is not a dozen of that 
name in the vicinity. . 

In 1833 Archibald Thompson died, age 73. A true Christian, 
an .honest man, and a loyal friend. What more could you say of 
a man? Peace to his Ashes. I am sorry that I can give you no 
personal description of him, but I have no data ·to go by. 

But in the case of great grandfather Mr.Bride, I had better 
luck. He was short, stout and dressed in ald Colonial style-
powdered hair, a queue hanging down his back, velvet knee breeches, 
silk stocking, low shoes with big silver buckles. Quite a dandy, 
I exp~ct ~. 

This is a family~history written by Henry c. McDill, Sparta, 
Illinois and dated M~rch, 1896. Acknowledgement is made to 
Robert s. Hamilton, Marissa, Ill. 

Copied by J. E. Williams, Murphysboro, Ill. 
Copied by Ruth Borders Baldwin, 1257 Hafner Place, University, 
Missouri, October 18, 1931; who begs leave to add to the 

above history that the McBrides and Thompsons founded the first 
Presbyterian Church in the Territory of Illinois in, or near, 
Preston, the d~te being 1806. To the best of her knowledge, the 
little old ch8rch, built of logs, is stjll standing. Also that 
James Thompson, mentioned above, surveyed the first lots in the 
city of Chicago, now the LOOP District. At the time he was 
offered lots in the District or $100 as his pay. He chose the $100. 
In order to link his name with the developemtn of that City, 
William Hale Thompson, Mayor of Chicago, has caused a monument 
to be erected at his grave in Preston,. commemorating the fact of 
the survey. His surveying instruments are on display at the 
Chicago Historical Society now. The mayr is no relation to him 
that can be traced. 

The children· df James and Margaret Thompson(son of Archibald 
Thompson) were: 

John Porter Thompson 
Archibald 
Molly 
James Dorris, b. 1831, d. 1900 
Samuel 
Robert(Pressley?) 
Nancy m Hill? 
Sarah (married Douglas) 
James Dorris Thompson married Eliza Ann McDonald 12 Dec 1861 

and their children were: 
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Samuel Rosencrans Thompson 

· ·· ·James Glenn 
Louisa Clara b. 5 Aug,-· 1866, d. 30 Oct, 1918 

Page 6 

The following is copied from the FILES OF THE tHICAGO HISTORICAL 
SOCITY: (Mrs. Margaret Thompson was the Aunt of Henry C. McDill, 
being the sister of his mother.)·,· .: .. · ·:. 

Mrs. Margaret Thompson died in Chester, Illinois 
on Thursday, May 29, 1890 at 6:00 A.M., at the age of BB 
years, 9 months ahd 18 days. Funeral services were held 
in ·the residence o her daughter, Mrs. Sarah A. Douglas, 
in Chester on Friday evening at 5:00 o'clock conducted by 
Rev. J. H. Jones of the Methodist Episcopal Church. In
ternment took place at Preston cemetery on Saturday when 
a large assemblage of friends and acquaintances had 
gathered for the purpose of participating in· the last 
rites of bhe of-'the·. old pioneer ci'tizens of Randolph Co. 

Mrs. Thompson was born in Abbeville District, s.c. 
pm August 11, 1801. In 1804 her parents, Archibald and 

. Mary Thompson in company with Absalom Cox, Wm. McBride and 
Robert McDonald,with others, they being the leaders of the 
party, emigrated to the ILL. territory and settled on the 
east side of the Kaskaskia river near what is now.the town 
of Evansville. Her parents and Grandparents were natives 
of the County Terrone, Ireland (Archiebald and Mary Thompson) 
and emigrated from there to South Carolina in 1750. Her 
father and Grandfataer were gun and blacksmiths and repaired 
old guns and sabres in the beginning of the Revolutionary 
War, but soon were forced by the Tories to join the forces 
of John Francis Marion. She was married to James Thompson,* 
October 9, 1817, who settled on a farm five miles east of 
Evansville where they resided until his death, October 6, 1872. 

James Thompson was one of the early pioneers of 
Randolph County and has often been reputed and known by all 
residents of this County as one of the surveyors of theearly 
days. He sectionized ·a great deal of the public lands now 
comprising the counti s of Will, McHenry and Kane and· survey
ed the islands of the Mississippi River from the mouth of 
the Missouri to the mouth of the Olio. He also surveyed the 
main line of the Illinois and Michigan Canal, also the canal 
lots, or original lots of the City of Chi~ago. 

Mrs. Thompson was the mother of 12 children: 
Mrs. Mary Cochran 14 Dec. 1818 
Mrs. E. J~ Douglas 1825 
Mrs. L. E. McAuley 1827 
Mrs. Sarah A. Douglas 1843 
A. c~ Thompson 1822 
J. D. Thompson 1831 
s. H. Thompson 1834 
R. P. Thompson 27 JAN 1837 
John P. Thompson 7 Julyl820 
Lucinda Thompson 14 Dec 1829 
Hannah A. Thompson 25 Septl839 
Mrs. Nancy A. Douglas, the latter four being dead. 
She (Mrs. Margaret Thompson) was the grandmother of 48 

children, 15 of whom are dead and Great Grandmother of 26 chn. 
*a cousin, see page 4 
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William McBride: born in Ireland; died 1818, marriedfin Ireland, 
came from North of Ireland to South Carolina and in 1804 to Randolph 
County, Ill, near Baldwin. Hii sister Jahe mar~ied Absolom Cox~ 
Chn:lThomas McBride wife and 3 chi~oren. 

2John McBride, m Sarah Little in Ky 
a. ·Jane McBride, m. John Thompson, son of Archebald Thompson 

~ and was the first bride in the precinct.Res.:Evansville, Ill 
3. William McBride b 1784 in S. C. d 1856 Married first in S.C.; 

second in Randolph County, I 11 Eliza Nelson. .10 children by 
second marriage, only Jo~n given here. 
a. John T. McBride b 5 Oct 1838, m (1) Mary A Wilson 21 Apr 
1859 who d Dec· 1861; m (2) 4 Mar 1873 Mary Co Smith b. in 
Chester, Ill d. 1875; m (3) Mary E. Brown. 

,,, • ~~ L'. .. .: , . l • By -1 s t .:· Marriage : E 1 i z a G • Mc 8 ride who m Louis C • 5 t ebb ins 
2. By 2nd Marriage: Kinney s. McBride 

4. Nancy 
5. Margaret 
6. Jane m. 

7. Elizabeth 

All of these children were married before arriving in Ill in 1804. 



Grenslet/ Greenslit 

Elihu Grenslet, born Bennington, Vermont in 1825, died at 
Sparta, Illinois in 1906 age 81 years. Married in 1847 to Harriet 
Wittum born in 1825 in Vermont and died in 1903, age 78 years. 
Both were buried in Caledonia Cemetery, Sparta, Ill. 

He came to Sparta in 1854, had a stave mill at the corner of 
·Market and College Street, was a cooper by trade. He had a citation 

from the Government for work at Cooper trade during the Civil War. 
Elehu and Harriet were the parents of four children: 
Jeannette Grenslet 
Eugene Davis Grenslet 
Fred Grenslet 
Herbert Grenslet 

Jennette Grenslet born in Bennington Vt. on 25 Jan 1850, died 
in Sparta, Illinois in 1910. Married in 1870 to Henry Clay McDill 
who was born near Preston, Illinois 18 Nov 1844. He died at Sparta 
Ill in 1911. Barth are buried in Caledonia Cemetery, Sparta, Randolph 
County. Their children were: (see McDills in America, Woods, p. 149) 

!.James Theodore McDill, b. 1871, d.193g-m Eva Ellen Gordon 
a. Grace McDill b. 22 Jan 1911, Nashville, Tenn m. Dimer Wm. Reaves 
·bf Carlton Clay McDill b. 22 March 1914~ Dolores Colo. 

2. Elihu Grenslet· McDill b. 1874 d 1934 m. Mary Roberta Dennis· 
a. Marshall Clay McDill b. 5 Oct 1907 
b. Robert Elihu McDill b. 22 Oct 1911 

13~ ·:.William Harper McDill b 1 July 1875 m. (1) Dora Chilcote d 1914 
a. William Glenn McDill S• 13 Aug l898m. ( 2 ) Mabel Montgomery 

• World War: 6 Aug 1919 
b. Barbara Janet McDill b. 14 June 1929 Sparta m Richard Miller 

4. Charles Fredrick McDill b. 15 July 1878, d. 7 Oct. 1918. 
a. Lelia McDill, b. aprilml9~try Smith 

· m. 1916, Mentloe E. Huff. 
5. Thomas Archibald McDill b. 13 May 1887 Fort Worth, Tx. 

m (1) Jean Neill, May 1911, she d. Jan 192: 
m (2) £llen Stucker, 2 Dec 1925 

a. Thomas Archibald McDill Jr. b. 6_Sep~ 191~ m'l936 Martha Sisk 
1. Michael David McDill 
2. Patricia Ann McDill 

b. Jean Ardell McDill b. 16 Nov 1923, m. Dorothy Esther Venus 
b. 3 Aug i930. m. 24 Dec 1947 

1. Neill Jean McDill, b. 8 Oct 1948 
2. Claudia Ann McDill, b. 6 March, 1952 
3. Robert ~Warren McDill.b. 23.Bug 1953 
4. Mary Elizabeth McDill, b. 9 Oct, 1955 

Chn of Ellen Stucker: 
c. Kenneth Leland McDill b~ 4 Dec. 1926, Dolores, Colorado 

· . ~. Hisaye Shimada b 17. Oct 11922 Haw ii, 
b g July 1947 1~· ~obert James :McDill"-m· 21-xu·9-·T94J~_Rb-Bf_t_~~~-n
Kumamoto, Japan} 2. Helen Marie :McDill 16 Nov 1948, East St. Lou~s, Ill. 

3. Jane Lucille:.McDill b 17 Nov 1949, E. St. Louis, Ill. 
4. Lois Eve McDill, b. 24 Dec. 1951, East.st. Louis, Ill. 
s. Phylis Kay:McDill, b St. Louis Mo 26 Aug 1956 

d. Betty June McDill b. 12 Sept 1930 Dolores, Colo.m Wm. Davis 1948 
1. 7. 
2. s. 
3. 9. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
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a. George McDill b 12 Dec 1924, d.after one week. 
g. David Edward McDill, ·b. 2 Aug 1936, Dolores, Colo.(unmarr. 1964) 

* •f. Charles ~J\Jilliam McDill 2 Sept 1938 Dolores, Colo. 
h. John Louis:.McDill b. 19 Dec 1941, m in Oklahoma, 1962. 

* * * * 
Eugene Davis Grenslet born in Bennington Vermont, 5 July 1852, d. 
Sparta, Ill, 12 O~t 1935. Married Nancy Minerva McDill, b. 14 Nov 1851 
died 17 Jan 1938 age 86 years, Sparta, Randoloh Co. Ill (See McDills 
in Ameri~a, R. M. Woods, page 141.) m. 12 Feb 1874. 

He attended Pharmacy School in Pougkeepsie, New York, came with 
his.parents to Illinois in 1854, went into the drug business at Sparta 
in 1880 and continued until his death. They are both buried in Cale
donia temetery. They were parents of two children: 

·1. Eva Grenslet, b. 15 April 1875, m. James Hood in 1898 
a. Hortense Hood, b. 16 Feb 19Ql Springfield, Ill. 

2. Prentis Simpson Grenslet, b. 8 July 1888, m 1912, Roberta Barnes 
whose father was an implement dealer in Chicago. Theyhad no ch 

. ~t • 

* * * * 
£.!:!u! Grenslet born at Chester, Illinois, d. at Sparta, 30 Dec. 1926. 
Married Alice Philips who was born in Franklin County 8 June 1877. 
(a daughter of John \J and Nancy (Clark) Philips of Macedonia, Ill. 
She died in 1949 age 71 years • Both areburied in Caledonia Cemetery, 
Sparta, Ill. He was a baker by trade. ·Their child was Fred Grenslet Jr 
who died in 1924 age 20 years, as the result of a car accident. 

* * * * 
Herbert Grenslet born at Sparta, Illinois, 24 July 1859 died 16 Jan 1927 
at Sparta. Married Clara Lusk, who was b. 3 Dec 1855 in New York, d. 
10 Sept 1938 at Sparta. She was a daughter of Salmon B. ~nd ·Sarah(Howe) 

·Lusk who liveq in Batavia, New York where he was a breeder of Marina 
sheep. He was also sheriff of Genesee County, N.Y. Herbert was a 
druggest at Marissa, Ill for a time and. Sparta~ Later he was a farmer. 
Their children were: 

* 

l. Helen Grenslet b. 1891, m. Walter Ervin, 13 Mar 1913. He was 
b. 1889 or 1890. They lived on a large farm 
near Sparta, Ill. 

a. Floyd Ervin Ervin, m. and lives on a farm. 
b ,.' Eve 1 y n E r v in , m Ger a 1 d Sh aw 

1 • 
. 2. Harriet Grenslet attended ther: Goddard School and Sparta High. 

m. Leo F. Allen and lifed at Elgin, Ill. 
a. Dau. who died 5 hours after birth. 
b. Albert Joslyn Allen who m an Elgin, Ill. girl. 

3 • A 1th a Gren s 1 et , m .: Sy 1 vest er A • Batson 
a. Charles H.· Batson, East ST. Louis, Ill. 
b. Clara A Batson, m Charles W. Johns. 

1. a son Johns 
2. Susan Johns 

c. James A. Batson 

Typed April 1977 from notes made by 
James Ardell McDill .in the 1950s at Sparta, Ill. 

Chatle~ William M6Dill married Kaoru {Carol) in Japan 1959 Have 
Have thr~e children, but no names. 

Thomas Archibald McDill b. in Dallas Txx 13 May 1887 d, St. Louis,Mo 
28 Mar 1960 
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to Springfield, oflcred their senicC'S to the government. The 
war, however, about that tiruc cume to nu end, nu<l they were 
never in the field. 

Gifted with more than o?\linllry eudowmenL" nnJ energies, 
a genial nnturo nnd a. generous tlow of good humor lmvc 
coutributeJ to establi:Sh bi:S hulcJ on the nff-ctions of the 
J•COple. As Judge of' the county c~urt he is winuiug golden 
opinions frum the people nod the bar by his sound judgment 
and fair Jecbions. 

FREDEIUCK GUKER, (DEC.) 

TUE nnme of,, Kaskruikin Fred," proprietor or the Etlgle 
Tavun, is still in pleusnnt recollection by the oltl piouccl'$ 
of Randolph county; n nath-e of- Alsncc, uenr Strassburg, 

- be emigrnttd to America iu 1827, hnving served his time ns 
miller and afterward as baker at Strassburg. He lnndcd 
at New York, nod after working at the bakers trnclc forfive 
years in New York State, he 11.'ft there for New Orleans, where 
he louded on the 4th of July, 1832. On February Utb, 183ti, 
be came to Kaskaskia, where he worked one year for ~lcGio· 
ni~; be bought llcGinnis out, aod in t~e Spring of 18-10 he 

built the 11pncious "ERgle Tavern," the only brick hotel in 
the town, whicG for a numhrr of yrnrs wns the priucip:il 
resort of lawyers and otliccr:S vh1iting Kru,knsk ia. In tho 
l!ummer of 1~:14 he mllrried llis:s :\lnrgnretha ;\fotlart; they 
hntl twelve children: Cnrolinn, (dee.) IJOui:in, wife uf Geo. 
llnttcrs, of Algicr!I, Louisiana, l"rellerick n. J. P., Not:iry 
Public, Iosur:mcc aruJ Ht>nl E.;tnto A~l.'nt, aucl Cit.y Clerk 
of Ucd Butl, l\ln!fuet, wifo of John Rn.II, farmer, ueur Ued 
Jlud, Sophia, (lice.), John, (dee.), Sophia, wifo of Jnmes 
Ashton, A~iers, Loui-innn, Mnry, wifo of Wm. ll. Tny, 
printer, at St. Louis, lli:s:souri, Daniel R , bnker nnd coofoc. 
tiouer at Ued Hud, Jul n, (<lee.) and Fcrtlinnnd, (t.lec.). 
lf r. Guker JiveJ at Kn3knskia from JS:~G to 18~8; during 
this time he grew to be one of tho wealthiest mgn ·of Uno
dolph co.unty. He liveJ for two ycnrs on a furm l\t'O 
ruiles above E\•nn:i\·ille ; t'ro01 thence he. removed to .Algiers, 
I..oui:!iana, sud after the Rcbcllil}n returned north, living at 
Thebes, Knskaskiu and Rell Burl. Ile carried on a lmkery 
and coufoctionery at Red Dud .till his deuth, which oc
curred April 22nd, 18'.i5, leaving hi~ widow and children. 
Hi!.l remains are interred in the old city cemetery at Red 
Bud. 

BALDWIN. 

RANDOLPH CO. 

":·:~ . .,:·-... .-.ALDWIN precinct tics in tbe 

=&:.:..( _. < · .':~· . " ·,:: ~ ~~~! ~~r~hcrn pnrt o~ Uandolph,ad-
' ; __ .. ., ~ .·• :·.-· ,:.~ ·:' J01omg St. Cln1r county, and 

· -:.·f .. ·~~ '\ ~;- ~~J e.mbrucca about f~rty·fi.vc. se~ 
·-~-·-":' ..... ·',·~- .. - , .. \ llonsoflnnd. lt1S prmc1111\l· 
:f ~ · ?T:.~cl }~~'·~}~it~. ,(, ,1 ly prairie, although the south· ' · . J~~~·.~~ ~--~-~~~ eru part aUll the \t'c:1ter11, along 

~(\·-·};!" +.+. i P· • .... :::~'·1- the Ka.skaskin. rh·er, were 
-.·•,, I "-·•·• "·· ... • • 1) }--I }£'11 r ···:.. ~ · :· -: : .1 ;~ · .. ~;!-,f·~:.\ ongma y woat ... -u. 1 

~i -~,-: . :J~~ ... ~·~~~~f-1 prairie lies i11 the oortbenstcrn 
'7""~~...;;p· ,c.. -'r. ~i.:...,v.., 
_., .,.: ._;u ...... J.~o..ri .. • pnrt, and stretches eastward 

. into Tiltlen. It i~ i;c-pnrnted 
from Ue:ic·•c·k, now commonly cnllttl Plum Creek prnirie, 
by a belt of somewhat broken imrfoce ext~mlctl north o.utl 
aoutb, of which tho loc:dity of Jortlnn's Grove i.s a part. 
Heacock prairie, so nnmctl from George llcncock, who wns 
oo early nttler iu it, i." a level nren. Tho !urfnl'e in the 
south, along Plum crct:k, is considl·r:lhly brokrn. The lint· 
bcr originally con~ish"l ot" lnrge, thinly st·t r~t onk~. nmong 
whicb was a hr.n\'Y grtn\'th of tall gra~. The principal 
streams \\Lich tiupply water a1ul «lrui11:1~e tue the Kn. .. ku:1kia 
river and Plum nn<l Littl~ l'luw creek!. Dozn crct-k is !O 

named from~ Frtnl'h launtl.'r whl} frrqucntc1l its bnnks in 
qu~t of game. 'Ibc ~oil i~ pro,luctive ancl lhe imprt>\"C• 
mcub1 are gootl. \rl1l·at i~ the lltnple, allll the other cerco.l~ 
receive but. little nltcution. Fruit is nut rrikid for the 

mnrket. Sheep farming receives some nttention and is found 
to be profitable ; a smnll flock of sheep ou the form is quito 
common. Thomns l3lnck iutrotluccd the Cot:;wnltlii and 
Southdo\VDS about t\t'enty ycnr3 ago. The Berkshire h(lg~, 
introduced by D. Ii. l\Ic:\fo.stcr, nre the approved nn•l pre
vailing breed. Attention ha$ been pn:d to the breeding of 
suitnblc fnrm horses. The English draft. Clitlestlnle brect!s 
were brought in !e\·eral years ngo hy Thomns ~[cllnttun. 
The fncilitics for travel arc among the best. The Kasknskio. 
and St. Louis State roncl i3 n wide thoroughfare, extending 
north nncl south, p:lS::iing through Bnldw'1a villuge. Tho 
Cairo nncl St Louis railroad with its connections utfords ex· 
cellt'ut ~hipping nd\·antngt.>s. The precinct wa~ fir::t ~ettled 
in the southern nntl wc:!tern part hy immigmnts, prindpnlly 
from Sou h Cnrolinn. nntl Krnttu·ky. Se\·ernl ::ettlt•ment.s 
were made here pri"r to 181:.?. The Scotch some yen!":! Inter 
~ttletl the nortlwn:ttt•rn pnrt in Hill prairie. Tiu: llermnus 
in lS-14 or t .. q;,, h<•g:rn to putih tlu·ir ~cttll'ments southward 
from Dutch Hill, so c:nllc1l, in St. Clair county, i11to I lcncock 
pruirie. This rl'gion, ho\t'e\·er, hacl been to some extent, 
prc\·iously occupil'tl. The Germnn!', first to make Ectth .... 
ruent.1 here, were Cunrn<l ~piti, )lidmd Dilger nod Fran· 
ci1 Koener. 'feutl)nic blood ~DO\\' largely io occupancy of 
this p:&rt of the prccin<'t, nml the Ocrmn11:t nre amon~ tho 
bd1t farmer!! in the rmnmuoity. There nrc eight echouls in 
the precinct, pro,·idcd with 1uit11ble buildings. Iu 181:.?, 

I 
I 
I 
l 
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abouL Lhrce. and " hn1f milel nhovo tho mouth of Plum nhout a mile up .the river, nntl hn<I, in n ru•Je fc>rm, th<' fir~t 
creek, uucl n half mile <'nst of the wc:it l>nnk c•f the Knsk1u· terry bo:it. It co11l!istc1I of n det•k fi1rmc<l of puncheon~, 
Jiin, uenr a sprin;:; of lnstiug Wl\lcr tli••re stood n smllll· log rt'~ting ou two c:inoc:s plnccd sicle by eiclt.>. Thi~ f1.·rry wns 
building in whiclt .J.1111rs St. Clnir taught tho ehilclr<'n in l:irgcly .pntronizl'tl by the settlers prior to the builcliug of 
the Sl'ltlemeut. Thi:i mas the firRt school-house. In thc:ie Cox's bont. Whlem:m brou~ht hi:1 wifo nntl chmghtcr t•> 
.-nrly dnys it wus tlac custom eutorced by nccl.':!sity for tlie the country with hirn nnJ settled ou section :!l. Ile cl:citcJ 
1eulers to detail anti employ one of their own members to the su:ipicions ot• the comp:uiy of ·n·guluto1·d, u sort of .~cusor-
nci as tcacheri1. l;irom this rutlc bPJ.dnning nlmost as hy iill vigilnnco ond police committee, who:o:c bu:;inciis it WM to 
nmgic, has de\•elnpecl the present ndvnnc<'tl condidon of the c1<"nl summary ju~ticu lo offorulcrs nrul i;udph·ious cbnractcu; 
common s.:hools· Hu~hnnclry in early cfays wus confined to noel to cscnpc puni.slrmcnt he left !he country nbout 1819. 
iho timber di::trict .. , plrtly from other circurustnnccs nnd One of the most active in the prosl'cution of \Vi1lcnmn wu.-1. 
necessarily ou nccotmt of the immcn!!o numbers of green- hi:J brotlrcr-in-lnn·, Cox, cviucing a cli:mppro\•n.l of lnwlc~s-
hendcd flie~ thnt infc:;tcd the prairies, nnJ rcmlcreJ the OC:iS nncl disorder, even though found near his own door. 
hohCS in duylight utterly unmnnngrable. The primitive D.lvicl Antlcnson brought with him one chilli, Ja!.le, who 
prairie farml'r was ohligccl to do liis tenm work nt night. dic1l unmarried. His wife wns Nnncy, dl\ugbter vf A<larn 
Not the knst nmung the hurclcus that foll to the lot of the pio- . Hill, irho settled south of Plum creek. His cbilJreu, be
neer, \\'ere those in respect of milling and clolhing. Tbe· 1· ·sides Jnne, were .Mnry, l~liiabeth, and Julia. lie located 
responsibility ancl cure of the lntter fell priucipnlly upon the on scction 5, T. 5, R. 7, where he Jived nnd died. The 
women, who plied the ~pindlc nnJ the shuttle wi1h diligence. I McllriJe family wns a Jnrge one, and a \'nlunble ncces:;ioo 
About 1816, on a settler's cluim in s~ction 28 or 20, ou the I to tbe 11ew settlement. It consisted or William and hfa wife, 
banks of the rh·cr, Rubert l\CcDnniels built the first mill, whose maiden nnme was June Lnw, noel tl1eir children, 
and supplied a much r~lt nt:cd. · 'l'bomns, John, Wil!inm, Jr., N1mcy,"lforgnret, June, and 

The t'arl cst important .Amcricno ~etlfomculs in whnt ia I Elizabeth, nll married before their arrival in the cr..uoty. 
now Baldwin precinct were mntle by .Ab~nlom Cox, of Cox'11 I 'l'homns hn<l a u·ife nod three children, Elizabeth, Joh a, nnu 
ferry notoriety, D:n·id A111lcrcon nnd Willinm )lcBride, I Willium. He settled about three miles south of Ballhrin, 
who came with other fumilic3 from South <"nrolinn iu 1801. I on the E. I of the. N. E l of section 26 .• Herc he mnrle im
Thero were three of the .Anderson brother3 who played no I provemenl.s, reared a large f.'lruily :11111 !h·ed nil hi.i lift?. He 
important purt in the dc\·clnpml'nt of the country nrountl I began blacksmithing bOOU after ~c l".'nated, :ind was tl•e first 
Plum creek. They were besides Da\"iu just meutioocJ, 1· to ply th:it. trade. He Wn! the only nuan iu the entire 
James .cu•I John 'fhc two furruer c> .. ame together in corupnuy settlement.who could mnke cow-bells. nn article then. in 
witb Cux, llcllriile nnd Hobert ~lcDonnl1l. Cox located on . great dcmnnd. He understood 1he art of br:i.zing, by wbicb 
a four hundred acre settler's claim in the N. W. \ of ~ctiun I lie renrlcrcd the bells sound. John married S:m1h Littl<', in 
28. This clniin, :No 10-l-l, and the one ucljohiiug it on the l Ktutucky, where the ~[cBriJes had stopped a number of 
south, No 1992, were }oP.ated respectively in favor of two I ycnrs before coming to Illinois. Jane Mcllriclc, wholll John 
bacbelori named Hix nntl Smith. Each ha<l n cabin oo his I Anderson brought with him, iu 1800, a.:J his adopted 
claim, but they li\'ed principnlly together nnd look tlreir j daughter, was the r~ult of thi.s union. About 181.3, lir. 
meals at the upper cabin. One dny one of them went lo the • Mcllritle settled on the E. I or the N. W. ! of sectil'U 2:J. 
river to get water. His long absence cxcitc~J some nJnrru, I Willium. Jr., who wns nli:o mnrried in Km1tucky, ~ettl1~d in 
and his companion, who wns cJ,·af, went in senrch nud found I section 24, southenst of DalJwin, where lw remaiuetl a few 
his comrade lying in the cnnoc tfe:ul untl ecalpe11. Thi:1 t10 I yenr1 nnd then moved to whnt is DO\V llurun precinct, and 
alarmed him that he never retcarntcl from the Luriul of the there ciicd. He was an intelligent mau, a teacher, and 
body for which he starlet), in tl1';? cano<', to Ka~k~kin. Tbe ! county superintendent of schooJ13 about filrty ycara ago. Ho 
lower clnim wns nftcrwnrds contirm'.:tl to Gcnernl Eclgnr, by i also rt-pre:!eutcd his di~trict in the State J..t>gislature. 
whose pcrmil!:!iou Cox loc:·atcJ on the one lyiug nl>o\·e. Ho ! In 1800, Gcor~e Wilson, John Antler.son, a.nd J'>bo 
brought with him to the county bill wift•, whose mnitlru name : pougl:ts locntccl hrre. !\[r. Wilson was iu the ranger ser· 
was June M~Bridr, t.i~ter of Tbomn!<, William nnd .John, a.nd vice for lhrec yc•nf4; other enrly l!cttler.i were John G· 
three chiltlren. l;-i'fc other chilclrl'n were born ifl the NeJ:Son.nnd~nmuel Douglns. llr Nelson was a justice of tho 
county, Mr. Cox \\'OS a man or courage nnd entl'rprisc. (>l':\Ce fo1· runny year~, anJ \\'ll.S the firdt in what is DOW this 
The former m:ulc him n lt>n•lt•r in th~ rnngt•r !en·irc. The 

1 
preci111:L. 

latter fbortly nfler hi-4 nrri\"lll l'h<1wc<l i~rlt' in the l'i1lnblit<h- Jani? ~lcUritle bl'rome the wire of John, ~on of A rchih~lhl 
1ne11t of n r ... rry. Thi'4 w:a:; nt 6r=-t orrr:itt-cl hy means of a Thom11~.,11. nml tlu•iris n-n:t prob:ibly the t>urlic~t murri:tge in 
canoe. A bout JSlG or '11 ii1crl·n~t·d irumi~r:ilion clt•nmuch.'tl the prt:dn<.'t. Thomp~on sub~eqUL·ntly settlc1) in E\·nn~\·ille 
better fitcili&if'S for <'r•~:-ing 1h1' rh't!r, n1ul :\Ir. Cux built a prcdnt't. He hccnmc a m<'mbcr of the le~i:<laturr., uuJ Jiccl 
(erry boat ~utficil'nt to c-:ury two wngom1 nt a lrir. But nt his boarJin; pine.? charing ouc of the sc~i:ions The 
exrn$ure to the !IUll clurin;.: lu\\' \\"lltCr !!OOU ruinC'd ii. .Afler 'fhump$011 family cnme tn the (.'Ollnty in MO t nohcrt 
itJi nhnoclonmr.nt, :ihuut Ht!:?, tln• frrr~· w:u npl1r:ltl'il n;;ilin • )lt·D.u1iel built th.? fir~t mill. He ~t!llJ,~tl ht•f\I in 1·~12. 
in the old wny. As enrly niJ l~lj or 'lfj, Tbom:l:' \\"iile- 'fhoma:1 a111! lJavi.l l:'ulton,t'outh Curolini:m~, rarucin 11314. 
1nan, who married Co~·s ail!kf in 'fcnu~<'~, opcrnteJ "ft:rry . G.:orge llea1:ock WU.'I an e~lcrn man, nod scltl< . .J north of 
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Ctlmphellitl", in JS;;;, costing nbout $GOO. The school-.hnu!o B~ldwio, in. s~tinn 2. in 1818, in the pnlirie, which bcnrs 
bis on.me. lie oud Stt>rheo:a, who cnmc nb utt the s:ime 
time, li\'ed· in &•p:inlte cuhius in the same ya.rtl. Tlu•y Juul 

! i:i a frnmc two-room, 2h;j0 building, cr,•ctccl in lSi-l-5 at. 
a cos~ of nbuut $:?,000. Tho Ilalclwin tluurin~ mill wns 
built by .Ja11u'R ScolL k Sun in 187G. The propt!rty uftl'r 
changing h:uuls !IC\'cral tim~. c:unc into the po~${':':-iun of 

A dairy and \\"ere al:!o C'.tttle clc:llcr.-t Tho ~c1ailtl\•r family 
al:SO ~ttled in thLt prairie. Tht•y c:uuc fr •Ill T~unl~~cc hl'rc 
in 181G. The fi1.tnily follos"-.l lmntiu;.: n111I fi.t.iug uml mn<lc 
no pcrmmueut ~lemcnt. J."u~:6 lt~olp.ith, i1. amtive ot" . 
ScJtl:rnd, can1c to Ut!acuc\ prJiric iu 1$:!1; hi:1 wife clying 
on the voyage :itsc:i. In 18:!;) the awighlmrlrnml of Jur,lan'lf 
Grove wa:t ~ttlcd; a~ Llu1t. d:ite Willi:im ltuth~rforil. lt·1'1crt 
Redp:ith, Hugh Leslie, and Johu ~Ic:\Iillun bl'g1\n i111pr •• ve· 
ments iu ahnt; vicinity. · 

Io the edc;e o( Jordtm·~ ~rove the fir~t pos: offil'c \\·ns 
f'.Slabl~hed :19 euly :is lS.jO. The oftice WM ke(lt hy 
William )leek ; he aJ:1<> had a stock nt' good:1 thl'rd. The 
next nea~t store v:as at Sp:irt". The post office is now 
kept at the tttnre nf 'fbom:.s Hl1yll':i. The territory rm· 
braced by wlaat. is now B 1ldwin 1m·ci11ct Wlll3 r~pr.:.-cl'ntcrl in 
tbe Black Hawk U'U by James A. Bc:m, .\h:al11m ~follriilc 
and Dilvid Anal.·rson. ••The furl," s•t e:Lll,•11, w1L-1 built iu 
1812, by th.e AoJ~Nnni1. \V1l~m1'4, ::\[cBrhlt!.", Thompimu~. 
Cox and othrr.~. brc:iu~e ur the. murder of tlae f.,h·clv 
family in Wau;bington county. The wivl'S and chll1lre~ 
were 1•laccd within ib5 \t"alU for protection while the futhc:ra 
and husbands went into the rauging servicl'S. The enclo
sure consisted of heavy pick.eta. It was located on aection 
thirty-three. 

VILLAGE OF BA r.mns. 
The charter or iocorporution was granted iu 1876. The 

first trustEeS were S. B. Adams S. H. Johnston, J. E. 
Davis, ,V. T. Thompson, J. R. Holden, William }[. Wileou. 
S. B. Adams, PrcsiJcot; S. D. Lind~ey, Clerk. The fi~t 
business building w:is a. gmin and n1nchincry hou~c, l•Ut up 
~y S. C. Jord:in in tile fall of 18i3. The railroad \\"nS built 
the previuus spring. The villngc is !lituatell on 1Itu'-'t1ck 
prairi<', and haa :i population uuauhering a.bout t-ro bumlrctl 
and. fifty. There nre three neat f ranat! church builJiug:i. 
.The Ptt$bytcrin.o WU built in 18i:?, at R cost or $800; the 
Methodist in 187 4, ot a cost of about 8:?,200 ; tmd the 

the Jtr<'3Cllt proprictnr, S. 11. Johnston, in 1880. It hM 
two run of burr:S und a cnpndty of tweuty-fou.- burrl'ls a. 
•luy. The ~a.w mill wns mo\·eJ from St. Chlir county in 
1874 or '75. h is owuctl by lfolitt?n & Johnston. The 
gruin huui:c o( W. ll. Pn-s•cm 'i\0 11s built by iu prc:1ent owner, 
in l8i7, ut n co,,t of ~:!,:?00. The grnin. is clc\'nted by steam 
at the rntc of f1Jur hutulrecl bu!lhcls nu hour. :b'rom ~veuty
fivc thousnucl to n hundrc1l Lhou::and buJhel~ of whr11t nre 
luiucll~ anutially. The grain i~ .d\$cbarged from the bins 
rlirect!y i1~to the cars of the C;1.iro & St Loui;i ru.ilroa.d. 

BUSINESS DIRECTORY. 

Pl&ydieimi4. -C. F. l\larsbo.ll, O. H. Rhodes, J. ~(. Camp
bl'll, J. l\fo:\[enomy. 

General Stores.-l\lrs. S. H. Spaeth, W. B. Pr~ston. 
Groccrie1, Proi·isiona a11d Podt Office. - William T. 

Thompson. 
Drug Slores.-0. H. Rhodes, Mc:\[enoruy ancl Fellows. 
Grain Dealcr8.-William B. rr~ton, S. H. Johnston. 
Blnchinitlu. -C. U. Wiltshire, II. C. }'ink, Joseph 

llolJe11. 
&ioenial.:tr.-\Villinm Weierhnch. 
HarntlJ Mal.:er.-J. W. p.,rch. 
lYago11 Jfak~.-"\\'illi11m Fiuk. 
Hote/1-G. W. Ncl:5on, Mrs. J11ne Douglnss. 

, Jlillitiers an~ DrC4lmaker1.-~lrs. James Holden, l\Irs. 

I. W. L. Wilcv. 
, Carpmter.-J. C. Wells. 
I Barber1.-R. L. Nelson, II. A. Rhodes. 
! Lfrer9 St11bles.-,J. A. and.It. L Nt!lcoo. 
! .Pvlir.e J/11!Jidtrate-W. ·a. Young. 
· Yilla9e Alcorne9.-J11hn A. D1Juglu53. . 

&100118.-Georgo Helft!r, llcory Baumann, Mrs. John 
Scbc11k. 

···i'f~m-

TILDEN .. 
t~t§i RAND~ CO. 

yl~~~,)nE precinct of Til:lcn is Eituntcd in the of Grnml Cote and Flnt prairies, tl1c 1oil of which is very 
((!=~~·1f.-Hc extttn1e northern part of the Nunty. rida nud pro1l11cth·e. Plum creek on<l its ~cvrr11l tribut11-
}/~~~·~'Ji( It Li bounJc(l north hv ~t. l'lnir nml rics:(lrnin thl! ltuul:S noel furni:ih water fur l!tock purposes. 
~f\~~,;·.11' \\·a~bin~ttm coun1ic$, l'~qt by l'ouh<"r· The Cairo 8hort Linc Railrn:l•l travf'rses the uorthcnst 
L_~j· . . :.·~.:_.;q ville, s.1uth hy :'part:' nml Ccntra.I no•J corner, (lll the li11c of which i!t lt'Calc,l the villni.:c of Tilden, 
~\~~-~~ Wett lay lluhl\\·iu. The o:ourfacc i~ rolling which gh·e3 facilities fur the ehipmcnt of !luck ancl rrO\luco. 
l~v~·-:~ pr:iit'ir, \titk hut little timb<'r. The Whel\l is the priocip:il crop, althou~h com, o:\t."', h:,y, fruir~ 
~· 11rcciuct. i:t mn1lc up from p:irtA of . nnd \"('~l'laLlc:S nre <'nhh·Rti.'J a.nJ yi('lcl~ nhuntlt\ntly. 

tow.11ship 4, r:mge 5. anti t,nrnship 4, rnn~c 0, the gn•:itcr About 1~40 the chief irulu.~try wns the culth·atiou of C1\.!t.or 
porLioo. being iu the_lattcr tuw11~hip. lt. occupies JlCJrtiona ' bcao:t, nud it ia related that WO!t. of the mom•y with which 
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tlie lands were <'lllt'fcll tu thi.i prcr.inrt, \tUS ult111iiw1I (rnm 
the proJuc:ion (,f thi=f nrticlc. 'fhNc \tl're ~ucr:1l 11il mill::t 
then OJX'rnkd in the cou111y. Since 18ii0 liut Jiulc 11f this 
proJucr. has hrl'l1 r.rown. Thf're ii1, nl thil4 writiug, t•11n~itlt"r· 
able nUcntion h~iu~ p~li1I t•' frui1 grmrin;.;, c!'prciull~· umuug 
the Scotch citizen:t, \\ho furiu a gr1·ut f'UI Liun of lhl' popuh1· 
&ion. The rai:-i11g of 11 uck ul.w rccch·rs n filir &hnrl' of nl· 
tention. Ahnut &he first blooded st11ck wn:1 the J>urhnm 
breed intruduce1I by n. Crnwfcir,t, !'nme time tluriug 1hc de
cade of 1850-60 Dn1.icl Mdutu::.h iutroducccl the .\Icier· 
ny stock about 187:?. 1n the bu:iiu~s of f.hcr·r rni~iug, 

&hrre h~ e::ii:1tcJ 'Juilc n rivn!ry brtween the Seo ch l!l'llll'r$. 
Among tbe brerds popular with them are Mrrino~, tho 
Southdowns nnd the Cutt:swolJs. .Mntthe\V Kirkwoo1l,Johu 
AndrC\'FB nud \\'. ,J. Cra\\'forJ nre among the leading mtn 
engaged in thi~ iudn~try. 

&\wuel Hcury, James Clark and N:athnn Davis, nll set· 
tied here about the same time and improved the first farms 
in the prt ciuct. Thl's& pnrtics cot<:re•l their Jnnd, upon 
which they st!Ulcd prior to· or about H>20. We will hl're 
give n few of the eurli~L Jnnd entries which will show the 
names of others who probably settled J1cre. 

Nov. 11th, 1818, Samuel Smblc6clcl entered. W. !, S. E. 
I, Sect. 19, 80 acres, Same date Snmucl F. Henry entered 
W. I, N. E. !, Sect 19, 80 acres. Nov. 17th, J818, Jnmcs 
Clllfk entered E. L N. E. t ~eel 18, 80 acres. .March Uth, 
1819, Nathan Dlt\'is fUtercd the ]~._ ~. S. W. l,Sect. 8, 80 

· acres. The above entries arc in towushin Xo. 4 !'Outh, 
range 5 wut. The fo!li>wing.P.ntrie~ nrc iu ~or.m;hip ~u. 4 
south, rnnge G west. ?tlurch flth, 1818, Ilugb L~lic entered 
the E. !, S. W. l. and the W. ~. S. E. t of Seel. No. 20, 
160 acres. Aug. f°>th, 1818, W. C. Bnllnrd entered the E. I, 
N. E. ! , Sect. 23, 80 acres. 

It docs not always follow where these early entries 
were r.n4de that the pnrtics became actual settlt>r~. fur in 
many cases the lnnds were entcrc:d by th~e who were 11e\•cr 

· residents of tbc county. 
·" O ~Jt-' .'::.·''10 

James Strahan, n Pennsylvnninn, cnme :is t•nrly ns 1822, \ 1 i:- and lucnted OD the E ~.of s. w.1 of l'CCtiou i', T • .J, u. 5, 
· which tmct he purch:lSed of Xnthnn Davi..-.. Srrahan, 

brought with him n \\·if" anil family-John. Blair, Jane, 
Margaret, Mnry Ann nnc.J ~nncy, were the names of his 
children. John nrnrricd )fory BoyrJ, :uul cull-red huul in 
acctioo D, and r~iclcrl there until hi:s clcnth, nliou& l 8ti0· 
Blair nuuried Jane C:unphcll, :mJ is ~till li\'iu~ on .section 

1707, anrt nft('r coming to this c;>unty mnrricd .Janett !\(un
furtl, in 1S:!3. His fatht?r's uamc wu:t John. Ile ul:io cnmo 
with the family to the county, but died in 18:!4. Ifo 
mother clit~J in Sou~h Carolino. Willillm ~le Dill's chilclrl'n 
were John, James, Uobcrt, Thornn.q, Jane, :l\forgnret nnJ a 
duughtcr·who died young. Sume of them nru Jiving in this 
county. 

:O-:nmucl Boy1J, Sr., 'm" a nntive of Ireland, horn in 1777. 
lie wus mnrrit!J in South C:1rolinn, to Nancy Varner, and 
came to Til1lcn, nhout 18:!;). Ht= settled on section 17, 
where he impro\'e1l n good forru. His children, brought 
from South Cnrolino, "ere Samuel L, i\lnrgnrt·t, Elizn, 
Agnes, Jane, ~Jury, Surah, Abigail and Hehccc1. Samud 
L rmurieli .Jane Gibson, locatc1J on section 17, improvecl a 
farm, 01111 rcma=ueJ there until his c.Jenth, lt.anving a J:irge 
fnrnily. lie \\as twice mnrried, and nil the daughters ute<>pt 
&rah, marrir•l and bad families. 

.A1ulersou Jones, from I..incoJn couutv, Tennessee, cnme 
about 1820, nnJ iocated on st-ction 10, where hn remained a 
ftnv yf'nr:t, und then moved to Jucksou county, this Stste. 
He brought \\itb him n large family, but noue of them are 
now living in this county. 

Stewart Burns, from South Carolina, came with a wife _).. ... 
and Jnmily, and selected a home on the N. E. l of scctioo 
19, in 1830. Ile i1Dprovcc1 a fine farm, upon "·hieh he 
re:.idecl until his death, about 18G5. Hi:t wife ,..·as Sarab 
Gille:>-pie, dnughter of JnmC$ Gillespie, no ol<l f<'$i.Jent of 

. w~hin!?l011 CQUuty. She is still living on the old home-
; 11tead. Bu ruts s..?rvcJ as u soldier in the w:u: of J 812. nod was 
l a much respected citi~en in the community. He renred a 
I family of iutcJligcot children, runny of whom resic.Je in 
r various purts of the county, and are much re~pected in their I -communi&y. Hugh C. Gault, also from Lincoln c.ounty, \ 
: Tennessee, \\"BS 1U1other enr1y nrrh·nl. He cnme in 1831, · 
! nod brm1ghL with him a family of five or ttix chilclren. In \ 
' the Jntter yen~ of his Jif~ he rcsitled in Sparta, where in 

1878, he tlied, nt the nge of 86 years. 
William J·;Jmi.,ton, a nnth·e Virgininn, was one of tho 

prominent arih·n):S of 1832. Ho came here from 'fcnnC$i:et', 
from where he had cnH~tctl in the \\'nr of 181 :?, nn1l where 
in 1816, he marrird S:lrnh A:ikins. Uc emigrnted to Illinois 
in J.~:l:?, making hi1 home on the X. W. l of :icction .), 'f. 4, 
R. G, in the spring of that ycnr. He e11terPJ three ur four 
hundred ncrcs of lonJ, uud ~ame one of 1hc pro.,perous 

· 8. Jane rn:srrird Thomoi Li ml my, who entl'ml huui nud i 

tcltled in s. E. l of :!CClion 13, nwut lX:!~. )fory Ann 
died single. )fon;nrct became thl' wit~ of Jolin Hnir, n11d 
Nnucy the wife of Ale:tnntlcr )lcGuire, who fir:-t :erttlccl on 
~acntl'd lnnd in ~~ction 115, rcm:iinl"d in the r•mnry a fl''' 

citizens of the county. Hi:1 rhililrcn were Albrrt, II:muon, 
\\'illinm, Hufu:!, James, Juhn, Polly, ~:\rah nud Taylor. 
John l~lmil!ton, n you11gcr bro1hrr of Willium J-:dmi,.ton, 
came with hi:t family. to thi:t county, a111I in ).'$:::? l11r:\tetl on 
the N. E. i of s~tion Hl, whl'rc be imprcwro n gotlff form, 
nnd rcnrl••I n large famil~·. none of tthom nre now rf',..itling 
in tho precinct. lfa chililrcn hrou~ht with him to d1is 
county, were .John, Abner, Thir.;.'\, llt:r~y. Su!lnn mul HhOffn •. "'... John and Willi:.am h:. )kDiJI. hrcither~. nu•l nnti\·~ of 

/ 

years, and tinnily lol'nte•I in W:i,.hiui:ton r.ount~·. 

South Carolins, l-amc to the county with the:ir father, in 
1810 or '20. He :11cttk·d in the \'iduity of Spnrtn, nncl Jnhn 
and William K. bct·ume c:irly rl~i.JN1ts of thii prccinrt, 
Jocnling in l!Cctio11 :.?I. Joh1\ r• nrcd I\ lllrge :11111 nnll'h 
mpectcJ fnruily of d1ilJrc11, l'<'\'c-rul uf whom nrl! Jiving fo 
this put of the cou10ty. Willinm K. llcl>ill, wa~ born iu 

John llc)lillnn, )fork Wil~on nnd lint. 8nrnh Cl:irk nod 
thr.ir fumilics were nmong th<' early !Cttlcr.i here. 

Willinm Chnmhc.'~, B nntin of &>uth Cnrolin:a. nnd 
another t•ltl \'l'hmm nf the wnr of VH~. emigrnll'd with hi:s 
fnioil~· to thi:1 county io 1~:!:!, nud !cttled here. He rt>:ired 
a lar0c family, iluproved n good farm, auJ died in J.~.10. 

• . ·7 
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The first 6ettlera in this precinct locnte<l nloug the Ynrious 
atrenins where wnter nm! timber were plenty, :111<l it wns not 
until Rbout J8:l:I thnt the prairies bcg1111 to Le sNtlt•d. 

Tho first mi ll wns consr.ru ctcd Ly Samuel iloytl on hid 
place abou t l S:ll. It w1\S what is known n3 a horse·mill. 
Rude ns it was, it sen·cd :i gout! purpose in its d1\y. Xcnr 
this mill, in section 17, wu..s the first gm\·e-ynrrl in the pre
cinct. Sarah lloy<l w1\:l the fir~ t person buried there. 

Schools were early taught nnJ hn\'o been lib.:rally mnin
tniucd. The fi rst church erected wlLi in J.)G.J Ly the P res-
hyterinn douomiu:ltion. It was constructctl of brick, nn<l 
etnndd on the sou thwest qu:nter of the southwest quarter of 
acctiou 7. Ile\-. Gibson w:LS the t:i.rlicst prcnchcr. D r. 
Mnrahnll wns the earliC.:! t physicinn, loc:\ling here ns curly 
as JS.JO. 

Y I Ll.AGB OF TILDF.~. 

This thriving little village wns bid out by Willinm :Ed
miston, Rc..bcrt ::lfntth.:ws and Willin111 G. Crawford, nud 
surveyed and platted by J ames D. Thompson, county sur
veyor. The pint wns recorded in the oflice of the circuit 

52 

clerk ::lfny 8, 187 1. The first huil<li n~ was n !tote!, built by 
D:111id Mcin ti re in the •pring uf lSil. A post-oflicc wa~ 
t-stnL1ishc1l tho s:11ne year, with J11111rs \\"11tt ns post-111:1stcr. 
The first Llacks111i th shop wns opeucd hy l'. T. Joucs iu 
April , !Si l. The lir.:t goods sold inn Luildiug used fu r thnt 
purpo~c Wll.3 hy William Poylc, prior to the lnyiug out of 
the towu in I no. The villuge is situated <'n the liae of the 

! Cniro Short Linc ltnilroad, nrul i.-1 quite n shipping poiut, 
a11<l n great convenience to the i11habit11ats of the prtciuct. 

l'llf:SENT llUSl:-IESS. 

Central Store and l'o.1l- ojjirr.-J:1111~ 'Vntt, n. K . Tor-
rcns. 

J:tarlmnith.-Jnmcs \V. Armour. 
ll'c1y1m .JfuhT.-Joha Neil. 

Shoe Uaker.-Alexundcr Rickel. 
Grnin 1Jc11lcr4, 1"ar111 i\lacl1illery, Coal and L umber.-Ed

rniston & Forubclle. 
Dt'llg Store a111l l'li ysicia11.-Dr. T. J. Garrett. 
C:irpc11lcr.--S. H. Thompsou. 
<:11~lu111 Jlfill-R K. Torrens, proprietor. 
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Rew Yo !fost ~ f'ound-luly1995 

A New York Branch of the James Thompson Family of Woburn, MA 
by John M. Thompson, Columbia, SC 

Dr. Thaddeus THOMPSON, was born 5 July 1751 in Brimfield, MA, a fifth generation 
descendant of James THOMPSON (Jonathon5

, James4
, Jonathon3

, Jonathon2
, James 1) who 

migrated to Cambridge, MA, in 1630 and was one of the founders of Woburn, MA, . During the 
Revolutionary War, he became a surgeon in the Continental Army. He continued to practice 
medicine after his discharge from the Army and he married Elizabeth WHITLOCK. They took up 
residence in Lenox, MA, where their nine children were born between 1782 and 1797. In 1802, 
they moved to Lisle, Broome Co., NY, with their five surviving children (Jonathon, b.1782; 
William, b.1 786; John Whitlock, b.1788; Harriet, b.1791 and Thaddeus Gr.), b.1793). 

The eldest, Jonathon, married Anne WILLIAMS of Philadelphia. They had four children but 
the entire family is reported to have died of yellow fever in Natchez, MS. 

William married Lucy Peck MANNING in Lisle, NY, in 1808. They moved to the area of 
Detroit, Ml, in 1815 and eventually settled in Pontiac, Ml, where he practiced obstetrics. 

John Whitlock married Sophronia MANNING in Lisle, NY, in 1811 . He married a second time 
to a widow in 1840, Sarah (FAIRCHILD) BEARDSLEY. He died in 1841 , presumably in Lisle, 
NY. 

The surviving daughter, Harriet, never married and moved with her parents to Michigan in 
1826. She resided in Independence, Ml, where she died in 1869. 

The youngest son, Thaddeus Gr.), also became a physician. He married Mercy STODDARD 
from Whitney Point, NY, in 1820. They had five children, four born in Whitney Point between 
1821and1826, the third oldest was born in nearby Lisle in 1824. The elder Dr. Thaddeus, 
Elizabeth, and their daughter Harriet and the younger Dr. Thaddeus, Mercy, and their children 
moved to Michigan in 1826. However, the elder Dr. Thaddeus died enroute at Yorkshire, NY, on 
the border between Cartaugus and Wyoming Counties, NY. He is presumably buried at 
Yorkshire. His widow, Elizabeth died at Pontiac, Ml, 27October1826, shortly after arriving there. 

The oldest son of Thaddeus Gr.), Orange, married Helen E. HAMLIN of Avon, Ml , in 1849. 
They had three children, George, William, and Maggie. Orange died in Saginaw, Ml, in 1875 and 
no record of his wife's death has been located, nor is there any further data pertaining to their 
children. 

Harriet, the daughter of Thaddeus and mercy, married a Charles SHELDON, but no 
additional data is available. 

The third son, Jonathon, that was born in Lisle, NY in 1824, was married in Detroit, Ml, in 
1855 to Harriet BREWSTER, a descendant of Elder William BREWSTER, a spiritual leader of 
the Pilgrims on the "Mayflower." Their son, Charles Thaddeus THOMPSON, born in 1858 is the 
grandfather of the writer. 

Sources 
Descendants of James Thompson of Woburn, MA by Col. Henry J. Amy, Eastchester, NY, 1969 
Memorial of James Thompson of Charlestown by The Rev. Leander Thompson, 1887. 
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Thompson Family 
Rew York .Lo:it a Found - July 1995 

Dec 1823 in Yates Co, NY that he was present when William Graham came 
home from srv in 1777, in 1823 Mary Bigelow & Elizabeth Gates made 
affdts in Wayne Co, PA & stated both were present when sol left for Canada 
& saw him when he came home, a Silvanus Gares of Wayne Co, PA stated 
he was William Graham enl in 1 n5 

William, Mary, W10068, MA & NH Line, sol enl at Peterborough NH, sol appl 21 
Apr 1818 Saratoga Co, NY aged 62 a res of Hadley NY, sol m Mary China 
or Chena in Jul 1782 at Deerfield MA, sol d Jan 1824 at Corinth in Saratoga 
Co, NY and wid appl there 25 Mar 1837 aged 86, wid d 27 May 1838 or 
1 O Jun 1838 (both dates shown), a daughter Lucinda was b 29 Jun 1793 at 
South Ash MA & in 1837 was the wife of Amos Eggleston of Corinth NY & 
in 1853 she was living in Litchfield Twp in Hillsdale Co, Ml & her son Henry 
Eggleston was aged 38 in 1854, a daughter Nancy who m Farmer Clayton of 
Ephratah in Fulton Co, NY d about 1844 leaving 4 children (not named), a 
daughter Rhoda never m & she d at Ballston Springs NY before the wid, there 
were 4 children older than Lucinda but only a son Wm. was named 

Grainger. 
Zaccheus, S13206, Cont Line (NY) see Zaccheus Grenger (not included in list) 

Gramps. 
Henry or Henry Kramps or Krembs or Grimbs or Grembs, Nancy, W16273, NY 

Line, sol was b 2May1753 at Palatine in Tryon Co (now Montgomery Co), 
NY & he lived there at enl, sol appl 6 Sep 1832 at Palatine NY & sold there 
19 or 23 Mar (both dates shown) 1837, sol m Nancy daughter of Desbolt 
Nellis in the summer of 1775 at Fort Plain NY, wid appl 29 Sep 1837 at Palatine 
NY aged 78 & she d there 16 Dec 1843 leaving 2 children; John H Gramps & 
Mary wife of Christopher Nestall or Nestle & in 1849 both lived at Palatine NY, in 
1837, wid's bro John D. Nellis was aged 81 a res of Whitestown in Oneida Co, 
NY 

John P., Nancy, W17959, NY Line, sol was bin Tyron Co, NY & he lived at Stone Arabia 
in Tyron Co (now Montgomery Co), NY at enl, sol m Nancy daughter of John 
Bellinger 17 Jan 1783 at Canajoharie NY, sol d 5 Aug 1819 at Stone Arabia NY & 
wid d 5 Sep 1838 at Palatine NY aged 78 leaving children: Caty or Catharine who 
m Aaron Vedder & in 1840 they lived at Palatine NY & she was aged 48 (note: 
there is further info on pg 1402 that submitter did not have) 

Grover. 
Nehemiah, S23662, NY Line, appl 1 O Sep 1833 Warren Co, NY, sol was b 13 Mar 1755 

at Killingly CT & he lived at Adams in Berkshire Co, MA at enl & in 1785 moved to 
Moreau NY for 4 yrs then to Johnsburgh NY for 30 yrs then to Warrensburgh in 
Warren Co, NY 

Grow. 
Ambrose, Amy, W1416, BLW #26560-160-55, CT & VT Line, appl 11 Sep 1832 

Onondaga Co, NY, sol was b 27 Jul 1756 at Pomfret CT & he lived at Mansfield 
CT at enl, sol m Mrs Amy Thomas 5 Apr 181 O at Russel in Hamden Co, MA, sol d 
12 Jul 1845 at Fabius NY & wid appt there 19Mar1853 aged 73, a son Almerin 
Grow lived at Syracuse NY in 1854, sol's sis Abigail Grow was mentioned 
John, S13211, CT Line, sol was b 9May1750 (old style) at Pomfert CT & he lived 
at Canterbury CT at enl & he lived at Hartland VT from Feb 1 n9 to 1794, appl 2 Oct 
1832 Monroe Co, NY a res of Penfield 

Further abstracts will follow in future issues. 
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2 •. PERSONAL lCNOWLIOOE OF CAP.OLINE SMITH THOMPSON. 
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14. LmERS - PERSONAL INI'EMIWS. 

15. 1810 - OHIC COtnn'Y, K&lll'UCKY CENSUS. 

16. 1820 - DAVIESS COUNTY,. KENT'UCKY ~. 
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. . 
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?.6. AMERICAN R!SEARCB, BI ARCHIBALD F. BEMMITT. 
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28. BUllXS PDRAGE. - 191J. 
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